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• UNIVERIStTY OF HAWAII AT MANOA 
HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY 
P.O. Box 1346, COCONUT ISLAND 
KANEOHE, HAWAII 96744 

;!' ATTN: GEORGE H. BALAZS, JR. MARINE BIOLOGIST 

DEAR MR. ~ALAZS: 

Phone: Area 606 - 261-2035 

APRIL 16, 1975 

"OUR 73RD YEAR" 

FOLLOWING UP OUR LETTER TO YOU DATED APRIL 2ND, I AM PLEASED TO REPORT THAT WE HAVE 
RECEIVED ENCOURAGING INFORMATION FROM THE NICKEL MILLS REGARDING AVAILABILITY OF THE 
INCONEL ALLOY. HOWEVER, IT WILL BE NECESSARY FOR US TO PURCHASE MATERIAL IN A MINIMUM 
~UANTITY SUFFICIENT TO PRODUCE 5000 SIZE 49 TAGS. 

WE ARE ADVISED THAT THE INCONEL WILL BE OF AN IDENTICAL THICKNESS, WIDTH, EDGES, TEMPER 
AND WORKABILITY AS THE MONEL METAL THAT WE PRESENTLY USE IN OUR STANDARD PRODUCTION. THE 
INCONEL WHEN PURCHASED IN THE SMALL ~UANTITIES IS ABOUT FOUR TIMES MORE EMPENSIVE THAN 
MONEL ANO THIS RESULTS IN THE TAGS BEING PRICED OUT AT $281.20 PER 1000 ON AN ORDER FOR 
5000 PLUS A DIE ALTERATION CHARGE OF $100.00 FOR THE FIRST ORDER. THIS PRICE IS F.0.B. 
OUR FACTORY AND INCLUDES TAGS WITH CONSECUTIVE NUMBERS ANO LETTERING AS YOU WOULD RE~UIREe 

IF THIS ~UANTITY OF TAGS IS EXORBITANT FOR YOU, PERHAPS YOU COULD COMBINE YOUR RE~UIRE­
MENTS WITH THE RE~UIREMENT OF ANOTHER AGENCY AS SUGGESTED IN YOUR LETTER DATED MARCH 18TH. 
IN THIS REGARD, WE HAVE BEEN HAVING CORRESPONDENCE WITH A MR. HUGHES OF: 

NATAL PARKS, GAME ANO FISH PRESERVATION BOARD 
P.O. Box/PosBus 662 
PIETERMARITZBURG 3200, REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

WHO APPARENTLY IS ENGAGED IN VERY SIMILAR TURTLE RESEARCH PROGRAMS WITH THE USE OF OUR 
SIZE 49 TAGS. WE RECENTLY PROVIDED MR. HUGHES WITH YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS ANO PERHAPS 
YOU WILL BE RECEIVING SOME WORD FRO¥ HIM ON THIS SUBJECT. WE ARE ALSO ADVISING MR. 
HUGHES CONCERNING TH! AVAILABILITY OF THE INCONEL TAGS. 

PERSONALLY, I AM ENCOURAGED THAT THE NICKEL COMPANIES HAVE NOW MADE THE INCONEL ALLOYS 
AVAILABLE TO US IN SMALL ~UANTITIES AS MANY PREVIOUS EFFORTS WERE DECLINED AFTER MUCH 
CONSIDERATION. IF THE INCONEL TAGS ARE AS CORROSIVE-PROOF AS THE NICKEL COMPANIES CLAIM 
THEY ARE, THESE TAGS SHOULD SOLVE MANY OF THE PROBLEMS THAT HAMPERED YOUR RESEARCH PROGRAM 
AS A RESULT OF THE DETERIORATION OF THE MONEL TAGS. WE WOULD RE~UIRE ABOUT 8 TO 12 WEEKS 
FOR SHIPMENT OF AN ORDER OF INCONEL. EIGHT WEEKS ALONE WOULD BE NEEDED FOR PROCUREMENT OF 
THE MATERIAL. 

LOOKING FORWARD TO THE RECEIPT OF YOUR COMMENTS AND EVALUATION OF OUR OFFER, WE REMAIN, 

YOURS TRULY, 

JRH:Lc/2 J. 
e THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTU ND LIVESTOCK TAGS 

All quototions and orders ore entered subject to Federal R~ ions, Government PT1orities, and con itions beyond our control. 
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NATAL PAnics, GAME & Ftsn PntsE'.nvATsoN BoARri --·-1r~'._.:. ___ ·- . -~-- -·- APRH. 16; 1975 
RAAD VIR DIE BEWARINQ VAN NATALSS PARKE, WILD EN VIS .. 
P.O. Oox/Possus 662 
P rnnnMAfH ·rz a una ;200, 

.. REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

ATTNt G. H. l-iU4lHl~s, SR. PROFESSI01'A1. 0FFIC_E FOR DIRECTOR 

DEAR l''Ro HUGHESt 

AIR MAIL 

FOLLOWING UP OUR LETTC~ TO vou DATr.O APRIL 3Ro, I A" PLEASED TO nEPORT THAT \IE HAVE 
REC£ I VKD fWCOl:RAQ IUG lrlFOP.MA1'1 or• FROi>t THE NI CV:EL Ml LLS REGA!lornG AVA e LAGS LI TV o~ Tit~ 
INCONEL /~Ll..O"to HOWEVERt IT ~JILL O E tH!.CESSl.RY FOR US TO PIJP.CHASE! MATtRIAL IH MtrHMt.'-M 

~UAtl'rlTIES SUFFICIENT TO PROOUCE 50{)0 SIZfi 49 TAGS. 

WE ARit ADVISED THAT THE H!CONEL WILL EIE OF AH IOENTICAL THICl:NEss, WIDTH, t!CG~o, T~MP£!l 
AND WORKAGILl'rv AS THt MOeJEL METAL THAT WE PRESEtlTLY USE IH OUR STMJDAftD Pt1Ct1UCifvN. 
THE rnccrnr:L WHtrn PURCHASED rn THE SMALL Q!JANTITl£S IS ABOUT FOUil TH!ZS MOHE E !; P~1·!~1Vit 
THAN MOt4EL AUO THIS nESULTS tH TME TAGS BErna PRICED OUT AT ~2a·1.20 PE.P. 1000 ON t.14 ORO t-"" !'1 

FOR 5000 PLUS A OIE Al.if.RATIOH CHARGE'. OF $100 OO_ FoR THI! F'IRST onmm. HlS PRICi.;: IS 

•• B. OUR HD INCLUDES TAGS WITH CONSECUTIVE. f>JUMm;: Rs Mm Ll!TTEfHNG AS \'OU wou1.o 
Rtt"UIRE. 

IF i·1us Q.U.MlTl'f'Y WOULD R£SUl..T IN TOO LARGE A LOT FOR YOUR O'lr/N use, PER~~A:'>IG vou COULD 
YCOM~rnE YOUR USE WfTli M'OTHtR AGEHCY SUCH · ASl 

Utuv~:RSJTV OF t1AWA 11 ,~.,. M.\NOA 

PJ4\JA I f INSTITUTE or- M!\fU r~ E 13 f vL.OGY 

P.O. Sox 1346p COCON ~T ISLA~O 
l<ANEOl!l!~ HAWAt I 96744 
Arrru G~oRG£ M. l1A1..Azs,JR. M.~Rrn~ 0101..oaesT 

WHO we MEff\"'I ONED "iO YO ' J IN OU~ P~EV l ous LETTEfl IS F. ~J GAC!:-0 HI VERY MrH LAn m::sE.:AHCH WORl~ 
WlTU TURTLES. WE HAVlP MOVCOG. D M>l. Bt.L/1.ZS WITH VOU!l fUiNZ AND ltOORECS AHO rr.:RHAP3 VOU 
WILL BE lll::MHf'JG FROH HIM OU THIS SUO.JECT. 

PErtSOU/\t.LY• · I Mt ENCOURAGED THAT THE NIC~GL C0~1PAN1£S ff.W E tlvW MA!J£ TH! IWCOHZt. At. LO'fS 
A\!All..llBLr. TO us IN .SM/\l.L ~UAtfflTU.:s AS MIH~V f>REVIOU3 EFF ORT$ t'1C:::-lE OCCl..ltH! v l.FT!!R MUCH 
COHSlDER~TIOU. IF TH~ INCONtL TAGS ARE AS CCRROSIVE PROO~ AS THE NICKEL CO~P AHIES CLAI M 
TH!!Y Arm, Tt-iESE:. TAG~ SH~ut.D $01.V~ MAr4Y OF TH::: Pi'?O~l.EMS THAT tlAMPi:REO YOUR nt:Sf!AP.CH P!lO• .. 

GRAMS AS A RESltt.T OF TP.£ OC::i'C:IUOr\hTrON ep TH~ MON ~t. TAOS. \/c:: wou~.D P.EQUIOI! ABOUT 8 TO 12 
lilEEKS FOR SH I PMEl~T OF AN O~OER OF t NCONEL iAGSe EIGHT ~EE~S ALOU!\ WOUt..O GE fi~EDEO FOR 

pr.ocuRtMS:UT OF THC: MA TE!.R I AL. 

LoottltH'l FOl~t'J\RD TO THf:: R~CElPT OF Y()l!R COMMENTS Mm EVJ'.r.UftTtON OF OUR OFf?~tl~ wz r.twr.rn, 

Youns TRULY, 
NATIONAL BANO ANO TAG COMPANY 

JRHa.c/2 "· R. HAAS 
' · 



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIEN C ES 

DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY 

George Balasz 
George Hughes 

Dear Messrs. George: 

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA 
GAINESVILLE, 326 1'1 

May 20, 1975 

Please excuse the delay in my answering your letters about 
the new tags. Although our order for thiS year's supply of tags 
has gone in, it seemed until a couple of days ago that I would be 
able to find a few hundred dollars to buy into your deal, and we 
actually had typed an order for 2500 tags. Now, however, like 
many of the University of Florida's fiscal prospects, the expected 
funds appear to have dissolved, and I have no way to finance an 
advance order that would give you the help you need. 

If my tags appeared to be suffering the fate yours are I 
would mortgage the nouse to get the new alloy. You will be sur­
prised to hear, however, that I still don't see any sign of undue 
deterioration. What do you think the cause of this difference 
could be? We have been getting increasingly frequent returns of 
tags, mostly from the burgeoning (and clearly suicidal) Nicaraguan 
turtle processing plants. The tags come back from all years, and 
erosion is simply not dramatic. 

What could the reason for the different reaction be? Indo­
Pacific water chemistry? I..u_do-Pacific turtle serilln chemistry? 
If you get any ideas let me know. They might bear on the campaign 
to collect cryptic variations in Chelonia for conservation strategy. 

Meanwhile I sincerely regret the impecuniousness that blocks 
my joining you in the order. If the chance to help recurs in a 
few months I may be better able to take advantage of it. 

Best regards. 
Sincerely yours, 

Graduate Research Professor 

AC:gs 



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 
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Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. s. A. Phone: Area 606 - 261-2035 

June 6, 1975 UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MA.NOA 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

"OUR 73rd YEAR" 

f AIR MAIL 

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated May 30 , 1975. I am sorry to learn of 
the difficulty in assembling a combination order of Inconel tags to qualify for the 
minimum of 5000 . Originally , I thought that this would be a comparatively easy 
thing to do as various agencies are aware of the corrosion and I am sure if I dug into 
my files far enough I could locate a report of this sort from Dr . Carr ' s Florida or 
Carribbean research operations . 

We did hear from Mr. Rene Marquez in Mexico , he recently inquired about the availability 
of 10,000 of the size 49 monel tags and we replied providing him with the availability 
and pricing he wanted on the monel tags and also filling him in on the up-to-date 
developments concerning the Inconel tags advising him of your and Mr . Hughes ' addresses . 

But now on June 2nd, we received an order for the 10 , 000 monel tags from Mr. Marquez 
and he makes mention that for the time being he is going to go along with the monel 
metal tags and apparently is not interested in the Inconel tags except in the smaller 

si.zes . In addition, we received an inquiry from the United States Dept . of the Interior, 
Anchorage , Alaska and we also advised them of the Inconel tag development but so far 
have received no reply . 

I repeat , I am a little bit surprised in the reaction we are getting concerning the 
availability of the Inconel tags as for the past few years, we have received consistent 
complaints regarding the corrosion and now that we have the opportunity to correct the 
condition, no one except yourself is apparently interested in taking any corrective 
action . I do believe that eventually the Inconel tags will be available and if it 
weren't for the initial expense of the material , we would be willing to go ahead and 
meet the supplier ' s minimum requirement and produce the 1000 or 2000 tags that you 
require but with the economy down such as it i~d cash in short supply , it is difficult 
for us to justify having a stock of such expensive material in our warehouse with 
unknown production possibilities. 

Incidentally, just this week we ' ve been in contact by telephone with Dr . Carr ' s 
Gainesville office, he placed an order for immediate shipment which we hope we can meet 
for 5000 of the monel tags . While he expressed an interest in the Inconel tags , he 
said his current need could not wait on the Inconel delivery. 

Yours truly , 

NATIONAL BAND AJ1: 

THE w~¥YS-ct'ARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTU~ER~-o~a~~/ 
All quotations ond orders are entered subject to Federal Regulations, Gov~Jt Priorities, 

TOCK TAGS 
and conditions beyond our control. 



July 8, 1975 

Mr. Rhett Talbert 
Baruch Institute 
Univeraity of South Carolina 
Columbia, s. c. 29208 

Dear Mr. Talbert: 

I have noted with intereat the ref erencu in the newly uaabled 
Loggerhead Newelettar concerning the need to'l>etition tag 111&nufacturera 
to make a better t&& for au turtlu." I usu. that ''better" ref era, 
at leut in part, to corroaion ruiatant propertiea. In this respect, 
you may be pleaaed to learn that National. Band and T-. lCompany (721 
York St., Newport, J.<antucky, 41072) is preaently willing to produce 
their size 49 self-piercing tag in a naw alloy called Inconel. Thia 
material 1a believed to be considerably more •table than Monel and, 
hopefully, will solve some of lti .. robl ... that longer-term research 
prograu have experienced in certain areas of the world. Naturally 
the coat ia higher, but certainly well worth the 1.nveatmnt if the 
desired results are achieved. Also in order to pmduce this tag, 
National B.md will need a minimum order of 5,000. I have been attempt­
ing to assemble a compoeite order from aeveral work.era in order to Met 
this qualification and perhaps one or more of your aaeociatea will be 
willing to act in this matter. For further information, it :la suggested 
that direct inquiriea be •de to Mr. J. ll.. Bau at the addreaa I have 
provided. 

GBB:ec 

cc s H. Neuhauser 
P. Pritchard 
F. Lund 
c. LeBuff 

bee: J. R. Haas 

Sincerely, 

GEOllGB B. BALAZS 
Jr. Marine Biologiat 



Mr. J. R. Haas 
National Baud and Tag Company 
721 York Street 
Newport, Kentucky 41072 

Dear Mr. Hau: 

July 8, 1975 

Thank you very much for your letter of June 6. I have only recently 
returned froa three vaeka of field atudiea at our green sea turtle nest­
ing site where several tags ranging up to eight years of age were re­
ciovered. All with previous recoveries, varying degreu of corrosion were 
apparent. An addit4flnal thought baa come to mind in this matter, that ia, 
I wonder if there have been any changea in the composicion of the Monel 
that haa been supplied to you over the years. It would appear that ao• 
of the older tags originally purchased and applied by U. s. fish and 
Wildlife personnel are holding up far better than those put on during 
the put three years. At least four different orders were previously 
involved, as indicated by the different inscriptions. Any information 
you can obtain froa the nickal producers on this subject would be greatly 
appreciated. 

All indicated in the enclosed copied letter, I am still attempting to 
generate interest for Inconel. 

Sincerely, 

GEORGE H. BALAZS 
Jr. Marina Biologist 

GBB:ec 

Enclosure 
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Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA August 29, 1975 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P. O. Box 1346 , Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn : George H. Balaze, Jr . Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr . Balaze: 

"OUR 73rd YEAR" 

Thanks for your letter copy dated 8/22/75 to Dr . George Hughes in 
Pietermaritzburg . We have not heard any further word from Dr . Trillmich 
as of today . We recently completed an order for a few thousand monel 
tags for Dr . McFarl and in Ecuador , and I believe I mentioned previous l y 
about the 10 1000 monel order we completed for Mr . Marquez in Mexico . 

We now have an order for 1,000 monel tags from Mr . Bob Delong , National 
Marine Fisheries Service , Marine Mammal Division , Building 192 , Naval 
Support Activity , Seattle, Washington 98115 , with whom I have sppken 
over the telephone 2 or 3 times in recent weeks providing him with the 
details on the inconel tags . Mr . Delong advises that corrosion is a 
minor problem in his operations but would possibly be interested in the 
inconel tags for future use , but for their inunediate needs will uti l ize 
the monel tags . 

While having this correspondence at hand , I am sorry that I have not 
responded earlier to your letter of July 8 containing a copy of a letter 
to Mr . Talbert in Columbia, s.c., also dated July 8 . I have not had 
any word from Mr . Talbert and I was hoping if he was instrumental in 
publication of the Loggerhead Newsletter , that this would be an excellent 
avenue for dissemination of the inconel information . 

In your July 8th letter tb me you mentioned a subject that has been 
brought to our attention previously and which I have throughly discussed 
with the metal suppliers . We have been presented evidence from research 
agencies to substantiate the contention that monel tag corrosion appears 
more severely and frequently in tags produced in recent years when compared 
to tags produced 10, 12 , 15 years ago . The metallurgists from the nickle 
alloy companies are unable to explain this phenomenon . The monel we use 

Continued on Page 2 

e THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POUL TRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulation s, Government Priorities, ond conditions beyond our control. 
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANCA August 29, 1975 

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 Page 2 of 2 

• 

in the production of the tags is of an identical alloy and incorporates 
identical properties as that used years ago. The metallurgists opinion 
is quite simply "it's not in the metal --- and must be a varying outside 
influence that is present today that was not years ago". 

We do not have any idea what this "varying outside influence" might be; 
it seems to have everyone puzzled - we are producing the tags t9day the 
same as 15 years ago, the only difference now is with the applicator. 
Our Pow-R-Cep applicator we believe is being more universally used with 
the monel tags, whereas several years ago only the conventional sing~~ 
leverage applicator was available. We do not think this--would make- any 

~ .. difference. -

Should you have any further information, kindly keep me posted and be 
assured of my reciprocation in this direction. 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND AND TAG COMPANY 

JRH/jcw/2 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P.O. Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 

October 16, 1975 

Dr. George Hughes 
Natal Parks, Game and Fish Preservation Board 
P.O. Box 162 
Pietermaritzburg 
South Africa 

Dear George: 

During the third week of August, Nicholas stopped off for a visit in Hawaii 
on his return from Malaysia. This gave us an excellent opportunity to discuss 
various aspects of turtle conservation and research. A priority item seemed 
to be the tag problem. Nicholas had toured the Trengganu nesting site and 
learned from workers that a few years ago plastic Rototags were incorporated 
in place of monel tags. It was unclear exactly what problems were experienced 
with the monel. This switch, of course, represents exactly the opposite of 
what took place in your own program in 1969-70. A greater overall exchange 
of information on this subject among workers would undoubtedly prove beneficial. 
In this respect, you may have already heard that the newsletter Nicholas planned 
to publish has not materialized. This is due to an absense of funds from IUCN 
and World Wildlife. Therefore, it would appear that our only avenue for in­
formation is personal correspondence. 

I am most interested in the tag problem, as you are aware. I would like to get 
together as much information as possible and hope that you will assist me in 
this endeavor. In yourpublication of October, 1974, it was stated that "All 
plastic tags proved useless in the long run as virtually every tag has been 
lost." I wonder if you were in any way able to determine the factor(s) respon­
sible for the plastic tag loss. Was it due to deterioration from seawater or 
sunlight, or possibly physical abuse during mating? Have you ever placed a 
Rototag in seawater or in direct sunlight for extended periods to determine the 
effects? Did you apply the Rototags with the tool supplied, or did you first 
punch an oversized hole with another instrument? Although I am aware of your 
general dissatisfaction with monel, you have never really told me the specifics. 
Are you finding a degree of corrosion on your returns and, if so, does it seem 
to be centered at the locking mechanism and/or the area in contact with the 
flesh? The enclosed photographs (need not be returned) show the type of corrosion 
I have found. I wo1ld also be most interested to learn of the exact sites that 
you have used for your tags. Perhaps you can mark the locations on the enclosed 
illustrations and return them to me when you have the opportunity. Your mention 
of a hindflipper site sounds encouraging. 



George, I am wondering if possibly the low recovery rate found during 
subsequent seasons by many workers could be due to tag loss. As you have 
stated, a callous can sometimes be used to recognize a previously tagged 
turtle. However, do we know if the piercing site from a lost monel tag can 
heal completely over without the formation of a callous? I will try to 
investigate this possibility with some animals being held in a local aquarium. 

The inconel offers a possible answer to our problems and I am looking forward 
to filing an order in 1976. I hope that your work is going well, and that you 
will forgive me for presenting you with so many questions. 

I 
,I 

I 
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University of South Carolina 
Belle W. Baruch Instit.for Marine 

Biology & Coastal Research 
Columbia, South Carolina 29208 

Attn: O. Rhett Talbert, Jr., Research Assoc. 

Dear Mr. Talbert: 

November 4, 1975 

''OUR 73rd YEAR" 

Thank you for your letter dated October 30th. For the past year or so, 
we have been corresponding with Mr. Balazs and other individuals involved 
in similar research work with regards to the use of tags produced from 
Inconel metal versus the use of tags made from Monel metal. Enclosed is a 
copy of a letter that we wrote on 4/16/75 to Mr. Hughes in South Africa on 
this very subject, the letter will provide you with pricing and availability 
information. 

Unfortunately, apparently, the availability of Inconel was a little bit late 
to be utilized in the seasonal operations, we understand that the nesting has 
already begun for this year, but we have information that would lead us to 
believe that there has been sufficient interest generated in the Inconel tags so 
that they might be utilized for the next season • 

. ~ 
an order for at leas ·5000 tags to qualify for the mill's 

Il1Wll-4ttaterial requirement. In your ·ter you mentioned considering ordering 
nd if we could find one or more agenci.es interested in ordering out 

t ance of 3000, we could at least get the project of the Inconel tags off 
dead-center and place our ord .r,with the mill for the material. . Ail it stands now, 
the mill is simply.waiting until we receive enough t ag orders to qualif-y us for 
ordering their material. 1 am sending a copy of chis lette~ t~ Mr . Balsz~, 
perhaps his agency would be interested in o d n out s me tags at this time or, 
perhaps, he would know of someone else who would be interested. 

The way we interpret your October 30th letter is that you would be interested in, 
perhaps, 2000 tags in numerical sequence in the same format and stamped with t he 
same legend that we supplied to Caretta Research, Sanibel Island, Florida . Our 
records show Caretta Research uses tags in the format laid out am follows . 

CR200S 
.. ,,,,.----

G THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS e 
All quota tions ond orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, ond conditions beyond our control. 



University of s·.c •· 
Columbia, South Carolina 
Attn: o. Rhett Talbert 

November 4, 1975 

Page -2-

We appreciate your writing us and we are looking forward -to your further 
response. As of now, we cannot furnish the tags in Inconel, but we can 
furnish them produced from Monel. 

JRH:lc/3 

CC: niversity of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
Kanehoe, Hawaii 96744 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND AND TAG COMPANY 

. . 
J: R. Haas 

Attn: George H. Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist 
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AGRIQJL TURE • HORTIOJL TURE •BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RUEARCH 
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• 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Bax 1346, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

November 7, 1975 

"OUR 7 3rd YEAR" 

Thank you for your letter of November 3rd, under separate mail I am 
arrang~ng to send to you one of our style 6·49S single leverage 
action applicators - there will be no charge. As mentioned previously 
to you, I hardly believe this difference in applicator is of any 
consequence, but I will happily furnish this to you at no charge if 
you want to investigate this possibility. 

The alloy that we use in the production of the tags is Monel 400, 
1/4" hard temper. I questioned a metallurgist on their ambiguous opinion 
of ''varying outside infl uences" and at the time I believe one of them 
mentioned that perhaps the seas are more polluted now than they were 15 or 
20 years ago. This thought didn't register with me, but since then, if memory 
serves me correctly, one of your research colleagues mentioned the possibility 
that he believed pollutants would have a great deal of effect on the corrosion 
of tags and, perhaps, this might explain in part why more tag deterioration has 
been experienced in recent years than in that of years long ago. 

Thanks for your continued information and I'm quite hopeful that we might 
have a composite order in the near future that would allow us to purchase 
the Inconel material. 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BA.ND AND TAG COMPANY 

JRH:lc/2 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POUL TRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our control. 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P.O. Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 
November 11, 1975 

International Nickel Company 
Hu1rtiA9ton Alloy Division ;-tvevv:Jcr"");__ ~. b 

100 
.i,, t-

67 Well Street /()".._.~.._ JJ~<J,._,,__.,/e__ 
-NG.IA• Y:ork N!iw York 10005 .-J 

' 
Dear Sirs: 

ITT Harper of Morton Grove, Illinois has suggested that I contact you concern­
ing my interests in the corrosion of Monel. 

For the past three years I have been conducting tagging studies of the green 
sea turtle in the Hawaiian Archipelago. Previous to my own involvement, per­
sonnel of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service intermittently tagged Hawaiian 
turtles dating as far back as 1961. The tags used by both of our agencies 
for this research have been made of Monel (series number and source unknown) 
and obtained from the National Band and Tag Company of Newport, Kentucky. Pre­
sently, there are at least 10 other sea turtle research programs around the 
world that are also using these Mone! tags. I have been in contact with many 
of these investigators and, to some extent, all have experienced the same pro­
blem. Simply stated, the Mone! tags corrode. The level of corrosion is quite 
variable. In my own particular case, extensive deterioration has been seen 
6 months after application, while in other cases only mild deteriortation has 
resulted after 10 years in the wild. Due to the nature of the turtle's life 
cycle, and the amount of work which goes into tagging, the loss of tags repre­
sents a major set-back to our research. It is unknown just how long these 
animals live, however, it would certainly be desirable to have a tag life of 
40 years or more. It is apparent that this is not possible with Monel, and 
it seems unfortunate that a more corrosion resistant alloy was not used in the 
first place. 

The corrosion that I have observed on the self-piercing Mone! tags made by 
National Band and Tag Company seems to be related to the following factors: 

1. the site of contact with the body tissue- Greater corrosion 
occurs on the section of the tag that is inside the turtle's 
flesh (the tagging site is usually on the trailing edge of the 
front limbs). At first I thought that this corrosion might 
be caused by the animal~ body chemistry. However, in a small 
experiment with tags tied to plastic cord and suspended in the 
ocean, corrosion resulted at the site of contact with the inert 
cord. The corrosion observed is usually green, or sometimes 
green and black. 

• 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



International Nickel Company 
Huntington Alloy Division 
Page Two 

2. the locking mechanism of the tag- Corrosion frequently takes 
place at the locking end of the tag, even when it is not in 
direct contact with the turtle's flesh. The interior of the 
stamped lettering also seems to be more susceptible to attach. 

3. the year of the tag's production- Tags that were purchased and 
put on turtles 6 to 10 years ago are holding up far better than 
ones applied in recent years. It is logical to suspect that a 
change has occurred in the quality or series number of the Monel 
used. However, National Band and Tag states that no such change 
has taken place. The alternative explanation is that changes 
have occurred in the turtles and/or their environment (the ocean). 

I have carried out considerable correspondence with National Band and Tag Company 
on this corrosion problem. They have been as helpful as possible, however, 
I have not been ref erred to the source of their Monel. I am hoping that Hunt­
ington Alloy Division is that source, and that your metallurgists will be in 
a position to give further information on the subject. 

In recent months National Band and Tag has indicated that a sup?lY of Inconel 
625 can be obtained if an order for 5000 tags is placed. A problem seems to 
exist in getting small quantities of this alloy. Few sea turtle researchers 
need ( or can afford) such a large number of tags at one time, therefore I have 
been attempting to assemble a composite order. Do you or have you recommended 
Inconel 625 for such purposes as sea turtle tags? Is there another alloy that 
would do the job better? Is there the possibility of obtaining Inconel strip 
( or another alloy) directly from you in order to fashion a limited number of 
experimental tags for preliminary testing? Are you aware of any toxic proper­
ties related to Inconel, such as skin dermatitis? Would pure nickel be feasible 
for use as a sea turtle tag? 

Your assistance in this entire matter would undoubtedly prove to be most valuable. 
I have enclosed for reference purposes two Monel tags (straightened for mailing). 
Tag Tl76 is unused, while tag 910 was on a turtle for 11 months. Neither of 
these samples need to be returned. 

" 

GHB:md 
enclosure 

~1cerely, •. J 
)

}µef?r1 '/!/Ch 
Geor H. Balazs 

• 



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE • HORTICULTURE • BIOLOGICAL • SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 . 261-2035 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O . Box 1346, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

November 11, 1975 

"OUR 73rd YEAR" 

Thank you for your note of November 8th. If you would be interested 
in ordering out 1000 of the Inconel tags and Mr . Talbert would permit 
us to make for him 2000 Inconel tags, perhaps, we could go ahead and 
order the material from the mill. We would have to order enough 
material to manufacture 5000 tags so the result would be that we would 
have in our stock enough material to produce anot her 2000 Inconel tags. 

The price would be as I quoted to you previously, $281.20 per 1000 . 
There would be a die alteration charge of $100 . 00 and I am wondering 
if it would be equitable to split this charge $50.00 to you and $50.00 
to Mr. Talbert. The Inconel is known as Alloy 625 . Unfortunat ely, we 
would not be able to produce a portion of the tags in t he size 681 as 
the size 681 requires material made from entirely different dimensions. 
We are sure the mill would require the entire lot of material to be of one 
set of specifications. 

We await your further information. 

JRH:lc/2 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND & TAG C~ANY 

WJul fj. iijf./Lf/AJ 

e THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POUL TRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations ond orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, ond conditions beyond our control. 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P.O.Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 

November 14, 1975 

Mr. Rhett Talbert 
Belle W. Baruch Coastal Research Institute 
University of South Carolina 
Colui:lbia , South Carolina- 29208 

Dea= Rhett: 

C nc er~ ing the enclosed copied letter from Mr. Haas of National Band anQ 
Tag (N BT ) , I wonder if you would be interested in ordering your tags in size 
681 (samp le enclosed) . There seems to be no reason why this size cannot 
be used successfully on large turtles. In fact, I have tagged about 40 adults 
with size 681 (15 were captive animals) and the only problems noted were those 
of corrosion, such as with size 49. I may have mentioned to you that .a portion 
of ray work involves the tagging of juveniles on the feeding grounds. Size 681 
wi ll allow such tagging without overburdening the animal. With size 49, it 
will only be possible to tag large turtles. I can see other possible benefits 
to size 681. These are: 1) a simplified and less "worker" locking mechanism 
that should lessen any possibile chance (heaven forbid) of corrosion; and 
2) a reduced " ~ arget" for other turt-les to bite. George Hughes in South Africa 
has often fou nd tags in situ , that were crushed flat, presumably bitten by 
other adu lts on the fe eding pastures. How many tags get lost in this manner 
is unknown . 

I have not brought up the question of tag size before simply because I thought 
NBT could easily order strip of each size in their total order from the nickel 
people. As far as sp litting the $100.00 die alteration charge between the 
t wo of us, I am agreeable. However, as the remaining 2000 tags are sold, the 
buyer ( s) should rightfully be charged a proportion of the original alteration 
char geo This a~ount should be credited to us for future orders . 

On another related matter, only a few days ago I was placed in contact with 
a New York manufacturer that specializes in nickel alloys. I have written 
t hem a letter and therefore would like to wait for a reply before placing 
any t ag order. 

To s~mmarize, I am in a position to order 1000 Inconel tags, however it would 
be des irable if all or at least a portion of these tags could be in size 681 
i~s ~ ead of size 49. If this is not possible, I will go ahead and order size 49. 

Sorry to complicate this matter further, however, under oy circumstances each 
tag that is applied represents one heck of a lot of work- simply getting to 
wher e the turtles are located is difficult. I therefore want to carefull y 
ex amine all possibilities so that the investment of effprt , and t o a l esser 
ex ~ent money, will produce optimum results. I am sure that you have a 
s i 2 i l ar goal. / I 

~t :e~ards, 
!
. , /1 /' w 

\L)./'v • v 

1 George H. alazs 
AN EQUAYOPPORTUtp; Y EMPLOYER 

·' fl 
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Manufacturen of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC R~SEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 - Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

Phone: Area 606 · 261 -2035 

November 25, 1975 

"OUR 73rd YEAR" 

AIR MAU. 

We have your letter copy dated November 14th addressed to Mr. Rhett Talbert 
of the University of South Carolina in Columbia, I appreciate your sending 
me a copy of the letter as the information concerning the size 681 tag was 
very interesting. 

If we get into the size 681 tag, we will engage a completely different set of 
conditions with regards to availability and pricing than are applicable to 
the size 49 tag. 

The size 681 tag being smaller is going to require less material which will 
result in a larger initial tag order to for the mill ' s minimum. 
12,500 tags minimum would be required. Pricin would be 149.70 er 1000 
FOB factory and the $100.00 die alteration charge again would be applicable. 
Please understand that this pricing for the 681 tag is not firm, I am merely 
taking it from the information that I have from the Inconel mills that was 
furnished for the size 49 tags. I know the minimum quantity would be the same 
but I am not sure about cost as the cost information was supplied to me so many 
months ago. 

As for the die alteration charge, we would be agreeable to accept a composit order 
from two, three or more buyers at on~ time and charge each account equal amounts, 
however, it would be difficult for us to split the alteration charge between the 
first buyer(s) and continue to amortize the charge to subsequent buyers, crediting 
previous buyer(s) accounts, etc., as doing so would involve considerable bookkeeping. 
It would be hard for us to justify limiting any such adjustment to the balance of 
the 2000 tags, therefore, we are not eager to establish such a precedent. 

Your comment on the New York manufacturer that specialize,s in nickel alloys is 
interesting. If you will please provide me with the name and address of the 
firm, perhaps, I could co~tact him with regards to the Inconel availability. 

Thanking you, I remain, 
Yours truly, 

NATIO~ 

JRH:lc/5 J ~ 
• THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUF,A.CJXJRERS 0 OULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 

All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal ~ulotions, Government Priorities, ond conditions beyond our control. 
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One New York Plaza• New York, N. Y. 10004 

Mr. George H. Balazs 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P. o. Box 1346 
Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, HI 96744 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

November 26, 1975 

Thank you for your letter of November 11 relating to 
the use of Monel alloy 400 for tagging turtles. 

Since your letter mentions alloys which are products 
of Huntington Alloys, Inc., I am forwarding a copy of 
this letter as well as a copy of yours, including the 
samples, to Mr. Jack Cundiff, Marketing Manager, 
Huntington Alloys, Inc. 

You should expect to hear from him shortly. 

RBT:ee 

cc: Jack Cundiff w/attach. 

Sincerely, 

f.6.~ 
Cu) 

R. B. Teel 
Contract Research & Testing Manager 

THE INTERNATIONAL NICKEL COMPANY. INC. 



10 SEND A TEL A BY T HO I Dial 537-2521 (All Hour ) 

AA 
VIA RCA 

ZCZC SAH216 CAA 0699 2-055606E 336 Ta-I.J~~¥~j6.iioili,,.... 
HRH X C 0 UR N X 0 81 
TDMT HUNTINGTON WV 81 02 0559P EST VIA RCA 

GEORGE H BALAZS 
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY 
P 0 BOX 1346 COCONUT ISLAND 
KA NEOHE 9 6744 CHAW A II ) 

-
ARRANGEMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE TO SEND YOU Two PIECES OF INCONEL ALLOY 
625 SHEET MEASURING 0. 025 I NCH BY 6 I NCH ES BY 12 I NCH ES FOR YOUR 

TURTLE TAGGING EXPERIMENTS INCONEL ALLOY 625 SHOULD PROVIDE THE 
CORROSIO N RESISTANT CHARACTER YOU SEEM TO NEED FOR METAL TAGGING I 
WILL RESPO D IN DETAIL TO YOUR LETTER OF NOVEMBER 11 

L A YERKOVICH HAI HTG 

COL 1346 KANEOHE96744 625 0.025 6 12 625 11 

• 

-

~ ..... 



HUNTINGTON ALLOYS, INC., HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25720 

Mr. George H. Balazs 

December 4, 1975 

RK-6 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P. O. Box 1346 
Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

J. W. CUNDIFF 
MARKET DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

. This responds to your letter of November 11, 1975 
which discusses in detail the inadequacy of MONEL alloy 
400 for marine turtle tags. It is indeed regretable 
that you have experienced major set-backs in your 
research just because tag identifications have been 
obliterated by corrosion. It is equally regretable that 
a more noble alloy, one that can stand up to the rigors 
of sea water exposure for many many years without corroding, 
was not chosen at the outset of your research efforts. Were 
this the case Mr. Balazs, many of the set-backs could have 
been averted. In light of your unfortunate experiences, 
it is, of course, timely to set about to correct the 
situation but we will get into that a bit later. 

MONEL alloy 400 is manufactured to a limiting chemical 
range. Compositions within this limiting range are regarded 
to react essentially the same way in their corrosion behaviors, 
provided, of course, that all the variables that influence 
corrosion and corrosion reactions are fixed. We can, I'm 
sure, assign some minor differences in corrosion behavior to 
metallurgical variations within this chemical range but when 
the differences are major and out of proportion as you have 
indicated, then one is led to suspect variations in the 
corroding medium; in this case sea water. I am not familiar 
with the life cycle of sea turtles, their migration patterns, 
the nature of their body fluids, or the corrosive character 
of these fluids, so I can offer no comments as these relate 
to the tag corrosion problems you have sensed. I shall 
however address myself to the sea turtles habitat, sea water, 
because I suspect that herein lies the answer as to why 
MONEL alloy 400 is showing rronounced differences in its 
corrosion behavior. You, Im sure, know better than I the 
complex solution that sea water represents. Its composition, 



H.1581 

REQUEST FOR CUSTOMER SAMPLE 

Date Entered December 4, 1975 

Company University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Taken From: 

Address Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P. o. Box 134 Sample Stock Production 

Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attention: Mr. George H. Balazs 

Alloy INCONEL alloy 625 
----------------

Product CR Sheet Ann 

Pieces Required 2 
--='----------~ 

Dimensions .025" x 6" x 12" 

Heat # _ __,Q ......... 4""'"5_,,._0....,.7A ..... G.__ _______ _ 

I xxxxxx I 
Shipped Order # ---- ----

Scheduled 

Shipped ----

Method Of Shipment -------

Value 

(For Foreign Shipments Only) 

Bin # JB9 
-------------~ 

To Be Used For Material to be evaluated for turtle tagging . 

Source: L. A. Yerkovich 

Initiated By: 
---o-.---L-.-a-o-se----~ 

Approved By: ------------

Remarks and/or Follow-Up 

!Glendale District Office 

Distributor 

------------------------~ 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P. O.Box 1346 •Coconut Island • Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 
December 11, 1975 

Mr. L.A. Yerkovich 
Senior Technical Coordinator 
Huntington Alloys, Inc. 
Huntington, West Virginia 25720 

Dear Mr. Yerkovich: 

Thank you very much for your comprehensive letter of December 4 dealing 
with tags for sea turtles. The information was most helpful to gaining a 
better understanding of the problem. I have taken the liberty of forwarding 
a copy of your letter to Mr. J.R. Haas of National Band and Tag Company. 
In the very near future an order will be placed with this company for Inconel 
tags. Arrangements have already been made to satisfy the 5000 minimum .for 
the tag size designation of 49 (approx. 3/8" wide). My particular studies 
also require use of a tag size 681 (approx. 5/16" wide). Unfortunately, it 
will not be financially or practically possible to meet the large number (12,500) 
required as a minimum. I am therefore wondering if you can be of assistance 
in obtaining an exemption on the minimum quantity requirement imposed by 
Huntington Alloys? There would seem to be justification in that the end use 
will be nonprofit scientific research. There may- even be an advertising potential 
to the story of Inconel tags and sea turtles. 

Again, many thanks for your assistance in this entire matter. 

cc 
J.R. Haas 

cerely,//t~~ 

BALAZS 
Biologist 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRIQJL TURE • HORTIQJL TURE • BIOLOGI CAL • SCIENTIFIC R'ESEARCH 

AIRCRA FT • RADIO • EL ECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 · 26 1-2035 

December 31, 1975 Mr. George Balazs 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 - Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

"OUR 7 3rd YEAR" 

AIR MAIL 

I appreciate receiving a copy of your letter dated December 12, 1975 to 
Mr. Yerkovich at the Huntington Alloys Corporation in Huntington, West 
Virginia together with a copy of Mr. Yerkovich's letter to you dated 12/4/75. 

Mr. Yerkovich's letter to you of 12/4/75 related much of the same information 
that I have been receiving from Huntington Alloys and their distributors, 
I have spoken to Mr. Yerkovich on many occasions with regards to this subject. 
I have also approached Mr. Yerkovich and his associates with regards to their 
granting some relief to their minimum ordering requirement in the interest of 
scientific research and the possibility of advertising potential as we have on 
past occasions successfully utilized this approach. Just recently we received 
word from Huntington Alloys local representative that f or the time being at least 
the minimum has been waived and that we can now place orders for most any quantit y 
of material that might be requir ed . However, they would not provide me material 
costs on a quantity lower than 40 pounds. 

Considering these circumstances , we would now be able t o proceed with an or~ from 
you or a composit order for a minimum of 2000 tags in the s i ze 49. 

Depending upon the exact quantity of tags ordered, the pricing would range anywhere 
from $251.80 per 1000 to $281. 20 per 1000. FOB Factory. The $100 .00 die alteration 
charge would sti l l be applicable. 

It is apparent that no one really knows exactly what the material will cost as each 
time that I request pricing, I am quoted costs that are different than before. I 
believe it is safe to state that we will not know what the material costs until we 
receive it and the accompanying invoice. This is not unusual as almost all metal 
mill s today are quoting terms of price at time of shipment. 

Thanking you, I remain, 

Yours truly, 

NATIO 

JRH:lc/2 
THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MA POUL TRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 

All quotations ond orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Ptiorities, ond conditions beyond our control. 



Established 1902 

• 

Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC R~SEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

• GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. U. S. A . Phone: Area 606 • 261-2035 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
P.O. Box 1346, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs, 
Jr. Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

41o~;a. 

Thank you for your letter order of January 26th. 

January 30, 1976 

"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Regretfully, I must report to you that yours is the only order we have 
received for the 681 Inconel tags. We received one other inquiry for 
a price on a couple of thousand Inconel size 49""tags'."- " · ·-- ·--
~ ....... ~-~~~~ w- '""'...,,.•~'11114"""'illiPI~ 

The question arises whether you want us to go ahead and proceed with your 
order whereupon if you do, your account will be billed with the full die 
alteration expense. Or, should we hold your order in abeyance pending the 
possibility of our receipt of orders for the 681 Inconel from other clients 
whereupon the die alteration charge could be shared. 

Meanwhile, we are enclosing sample tags which will illustrate the position 
and left to right reading of the numbers as we would propose to furnish 
on your tags. We would attempt to center the 4-digit numbers as best we 
could. The legend: 

"NOTIFY HAWAII 
MARINE LAB HIMB 
KANEOHE, 96744" 

would appear on the flat surface of the hole end of the tag reading left to 
right to the hole. 

Please confirm that the above arrangement of the lettering and numbering is 
acceptable to you and also whether we should proceed with the production of 
your order and vre will advise you anticipated cost and delivery. 

Thanking you, we remain, 

JRH:lc/2 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL B~AND AND TAG COMPANY 

~ rf;&. 
THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 

All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our control. 



HUNTINGTON ALLOYS, INC., HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25720 

Mr. George H. Balazs 

January 2, 1976 
NC-5 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 
Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

J. W. CUNDIFF 
MARKET DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 

I was very much pleased to learn that you intend to have 
your turtle tags fabricated in INCONEL alloy 625. You will in 
the process of changing to this alloy, remedy the problem of 
tag corrosion that has from time to time interrupted your 
research efforts. One word of caution, however, in placing 
your order for the tags be sure you specify INCONEL allo 625. 
In your letter, you mentioned INCONEL without any numerical 
designation. The numerical designation is extremely important, 
and we must be certain that the proper alloy is used, otherwise, 
there will be a recurrence of the same corrosion problem. 

The product which National Band and Tag uses to manufacture 
your identification tags is, I suspect, coiled strip supplied 
to its thickness and width requirements; tag size 49 for example 
would be 3/8 x .034. National Band and Tag would purchase the 
strip coil from manufacturing converters who purchase coils 
from Huntington or other primary producers, then roll and slit 
to size. Because the route from primary producer to tag manu­
facturer is not under our control, we can give you no assistance 
on the question of minimum quantities. The fact, Mr. Balazs, is that 
Huntington Alloys does not manufacture the product (coiled strip) 
that National Band and Tag uses. Produc£ prices including such 
items as base price, tolerance extras, edge extras and quantity 
extras are set by the manufacturing converters and we, the primary 
producers, have no say in their pricing schedules and pricing 
practices. By the same token, tag prices including set up charges, 
minimum quantity of tags, tool and die charges, etc., are set by 
the tag manufacturer, and here too, we have no say in the matter. 
I do hope I've made this clear, yet at the same time, I wish it 
were within my power to offer some sort of price relief. 



- 2 -

Mr. Balazs, I'm sorry about the events as they turned out, 
and while we cannot help on the tag pricing issue, I hope you 
will seek our assistance when you have need of it. 

LAY/njc 

Very truly yours, 

ta-~~ 
L. A. Yerkovich 
Senior Technical 

Coordinator 



I University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P.O. Box 1346 • Coconut Island • Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 

January 6, 1976 

To: TURTLE PEOPLE INTERESTED IN INCONEL TAGS 

From: GEORGE H. BALAZS 

From the attached copied correspondence, you will see that Huntington Alloys 
(a division of International Nickel Company) has temporarily waived their 
minimum order requirement for Inconel. This gesture now gives National Band 
and Tag Company greater leeway in obtaining Inconel in order to fill specific 
orders for self-piercing tags. If you have been considering the use of Inconel 
tags, I urge you to take advantage of this opportunity and inmediately place 
an order with National Band and Tag Company. Because of changing policies, there 
is no assurance as to how long this offer will last. 

You may want to consider including in your order 1000 (or multiples thereof) of 
the No. 681 tags. This tag is about half the size of the conunonly used No. 49. 
The advantages of No. 681 are its suitability for use on turtles as small as 
4 kg, as well as a simpler locking mechanism. The cost of these tags has been 
estimated to be approximately ·US$150 per 1000 plus the one time die alteration 
charge of US$100. 

Please note that the one time die alteration charge (applicable to No. 49 and 
No. 681) will be divided equally between the various orders that are received. 
Therefore, the more orders that are placed, the less the individual cost. 

No. 681 Approx. 35-2nnn letters 
possible 

No. 49 Approx. 55-2nun letters 
possible 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P. 0. Box 1346 •Coconut Island • Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 

January 26, 1976 

Mr. J.R. Haas 
National Band and Tag Company 
721 York Street 
Newport, KY 41072 

Dear Mr. Haas: 

I hope that by this time you have received a number of orders for Inconel Alloy 
625 tags in response to my widely distributed memorandum of January 6. At this 
time I would like to place an order for 2000 of these tags· in size 681. They 
should be consecutively numbered 2051 through 4050, and be imprinted as follows: 

NOTIFY HAWAII 
MARINE LAB HIMB 
KAN EOHE', 96 7 44 

The consecutive numbers should be centered as illustrated: 

( (' l ·r 0 0 0 Q:f'. M~ 
------'---J.__;__ ____ __JLL_/"'-~ 

At your earliest convenience, please notify me of the exact' cost and approximate 
projected delivery date. Hopefully, other orders for the size 681 have been placed 
so as to lessen the die alteration charge to each individual. I trust that you 
received the copied letter from Mr. Yerkovich stressing the importance of specifying 
Inconel Alloy 625. 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 

Mr. J.R. Haas 

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.0.Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Cable Address: UNIHA W 
February 4, 1976 

National Band and Tag Company 
721 York Street 
Newport, KY 41072 

Dear Mr. Haas: 

I was astonished to learn of the paucity of orders you have received for the 
INCONEL 625 tags. It would appear that many of my fellow researchers are being 
quite short-sighted in this matter . . Yes, I wish to proceed with my order for 
2000 Size 681 tags. I will pay the $100.00 die alteration. As you indicated in 
your letter of November 25, I know you do not want to set a precedent of credit­
ing accounts after subsequent orders have been received. However, any special 
consideration you could give to this one-time case would be most appreciated. I 
approve of the left to right reading of numbers and legend on tags as you described. 
However, after additional thought, I have decided that the ~ between KANEOHE 
and 96744 serves ,no useful purpose and should therefore be deleted. 

You may be interested to learn that several weeks ago a Professor Tom Harrisson 
was killed in a traffic accident in Thailand. Since the early 1950's, Tom has been 
an active voice in green sea turtle conservation and research. It is my understand­
ing that be was the first individual to suggest and use self-piercing cattle ear 
tags(from NBTC?) on sea turtles. This was done in North Borneo when Tom was the 
Director of the Sarawak Museum. Last year I had the honor and pleasure of meeting 
Tom at a conservation :meeting in Florida. His death represents a serious setback 
to rational, worldwide efforts to conserve the remaining sea turtle resources. 

In relation to the tragic event I have described, I have perhaps a somewhat unusal 
request to make. In small lettering, I wonder if you could arrange to place IN 
MEMORY OF TH somewhere on my tags. This lettering could be even smaller than the 
2 mm size used in the legend. Two possible locations might be 1) directly under 
the numbers or 2) on interior surfaces of the tag. This small guesture strikes me 
as being a fitting tribute to an individual that contributed so much. 

Sincerely, 

.. ~ 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Manufacturers of I DENTI FICATIOM TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE • HORTICULTURE • BIOLOGICAL • SCIENTIFIC RUEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 - 261 -2035 

University of' Hawaii at Manoa, 
P.O.Box 1346, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Attn: Mr. George H. Balazs 

Jr. Marine Biologist 

6 JJo l,f1 
ID UMVt£ '{t "·ij 
6 II() WO. t

1 
,· • 

I have your letter dated February 4th. 

. ' 

February 18, 1976 
"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Page 1 of 2 

........... ~-··-

I regret to learn of the death of Professor Tom Harrison -- I am 
confident his absence will be deeply f'elt in your profession. 
Your suggestion of placing an inscription on the tags in memory 
of Professor Harrison is understandable but it is doubtful we 
can accomplish your request. This can be determined only 

oK immediately preceding actual fabrication, but be assured we 
will do everything possible to include some appropriate 

""- \ inscription on the tags. It might be necessary to _p_lace such 
~nscri tion on the inside and we are wondering if you would 

have any objection to such a location. Meanwhile, we have gone 
ahead and made arrangements for ordering material. 

Also, you mention the legend to be stamped in 2 . ~ize characters. 
It would be necessary to furnish characters in /16")J's ize which 
would be slightly smaller and we should like to- have your approval 
before preceding. In addition, after careful evaluation of the 
legend that you specify wanting to appear on the tags , such as: 

''NOTIFY HAWAII 
MARINE LAB HIMB 
KANEOHE 96744" 

we are sorry but the extent of the legend is beyond the capabilities 
of our equipment. Would it be possible to utilize a re-arrange­
ment of the l egend as follows1 

1. 3 "NOTIFY HAWAII 2. / f 'NOTIFY HIMB 
I 0 MARINE LAB LAB KANEOHE 
t z_ HIMB KANEOHE" / i. HAWAII 96744" 

3. 13 NOTIFY HAWAII 
'/ HIMB LAB 
I J KANEOHE 96744" 

The absolute maximum quanti t.y of 1/16" size letters that we can 
place on a single line is l?) We have learned that "pushing" 
the quantity of letters in ~ne legend stamping to the utmost 
maximum of 3 lines containing 13 letters each is conducive to 

(continued) 

• THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations ond orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our control. 



University of Hawaii at Manca 
Kane ohe, Hawaii 

page 2 of' 2 

tag malfunctioning. Therefore, we encourage a reduction of 
the characters in the legend stamping to as small a quantity 
as possible. 

We await your further advices. 

JRH:vb 
( 2) 

Yours truly, 

& TAG COMPANY 

P.S. Up to now, nothing has been mentioned of tag 
a_pplicators. Will you be needing applicators? ' 

__s 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 

Mr. J.R. Haas 

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Cable Address: UNIHA W 
M.arch 1, 1976 

National Band and Tag Company 
721 York Street 
Newport, KY 41072 

Dear Mr. Haas: 

I don't know what I was thinking when I wrote to you on February 24 and 
indicated that the zip code for the tag legend should read as 96822. That 
is the zip code for the main University of Hawaii campus in Honolulu. I have 
always used our marine laboratory's zip code (96744)on all of my previous tag 
orders. I should therefore continue to use that number. The correct tag 
legend should read as: 

Sorry. 

( 
I 

/ 

WRITE HIMB 
UNIVERSTIY 
HAWAII 96744 

Georg • Balazs 
Jr. a ine Biologist 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 





Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 · 261-2035 

University of Hawaii at Manoa, 
P.O . Box 1346, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Attn: Mr. George H. Balazs, 

Jr. Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

March 11, 1976 
"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Page 1 of 2 

I want to acknowledge receipt of your letters dated February 24th 
and March 1st. We have taken note of your Zip Code change and 
will do all possible to include a memorial inscription for 
Professor Tom Harrison somewhere on the tags . 

I am sorry to have to report to you that for the past several 
weeks we have been haggling back and forth with our material 
supplier in regards to <:s va-ilability, price and of all things, 
suitability of the Inconel 625 for the intended purpose . I had 
really expected something like this to happen because we have 
been through all of this before with suppliers when it comes 
down to the nitty-gritty of ordering small quantities of special 
material. It is almost impossible to find someone who can speak 
comprehensively on the subject of Inconel 625. Mr . Yerkovich is 
the exception and after many references to Mr . Yerkovich, we finally 
were able to obtain what I think will be firm pricing and avail­
ability information. 

The mill now wa~ts $315.00 for a sufficient quantity of material 
to produce approximately 2000 size #681 tags (note that I said 
"approximately'' ). They will not commit themselves to exact 
quantities and if we receive only sufficient material to produce 
1800 tags, we will still be charged the $315 . 00 -- or we might 
receive sufficient material for a quantity of' 2400 tags but we will 
again be charged the $315.00. 

These circumstances will of course alter our price to you . Based 
on curren~t conditions, it will be necessar to chan e our cost 
to you t $207.50 per 1000 tags plus the 100.0 die charge FOB 
Factory. 

Before we proceed further, we thought it best to appraise you of 
these developments. 

(continued) 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
Al l quotot ions ond orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulat ions, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our contro l. 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 

Mr. George H. Balazs 

Page 2 of 2 

As you can see Mr. Ba la zs, apart from the die a 1 tera ti on 
charge which is actually only a reimbursement of labor 
costs, there is little company ~argin. Therefore, we are 
holding further action on the tags pending receipt of your 
advices. 

JRH:vb 
(2) 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND & TAG COMPANY 



NATIONAL B A f'. TAG c 0 . 
~ GENERAL OFFICES - 721 YORK ST. • NEWPORT, KV. 41072 U.S.A. • AREA CODE 606 261·2035 ., ... 

BL-.JE - f actory WHITE - Shipping PINK· Office 

YELLOW COPY 1s a reminder of your Qfder GBEEN COPY is an AC :<N OWLEDGMENT of 
placed last year. May we suggest you 
chec k your inventoryJ Can we be of 
service againJ 

your order. Please review the specifications 

and advise if not correct. Thank you! 

~ .· 

- -- - - - - ---- - -- -·--------- ---- --· -- ---- --- - - - -

FILE CODE HAWAII UNIV. AT MANO A I 4Bl 
1--C-H_A_R_G~E-T-Q~,'=-'-=-=-':=..=.-~::.._;-=.=. _ _:c;__....:...:... __ _j CLASS 

4Bl HAWAII UNIV.AT MANOA 
INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOL. 
P.O.BOX 1364 COCONUT ISLAND 
KANEOHE, HAWAII 967L1-4 

QUANTITY 

SHIP TO: 

~. . .. ~J~ /1,1 ... t' 000 
:;.: ;,.~ · lapprox) 

(4-1005) INCONEL 625, Size 681 

;:ti . .:. . ....;; ~ 
Numbered: 

2051 thru 050 
STAMPED 

, ....• 

GOLDENROD COPY is thti ORIGINAL !NVOIC~ 

Please refer to our invo ice n\•'l1her and 1:iay 
tota l item ized under .,,.J-~ ; be low. (rlo 
state1r.snt wi 11 be sent), 

QUANTITY 

BACK ORD. 
INVOICE I QUANTITY [ -4'.1' l " J ~ 

PRICE SHIPPED 'J';, . J~ 

"WRITE HIMB 
UNIVERSITY 

HAWAII 96744" 

) 1/1 ) 11 

)size 

.. -- .:.I 

o-~~- -:CP~ 

:::'· ·..: .:::;: 

~~~I 
·~ . C.• . ' 

"' 

.· 
· ~ ~"' · ~ .~ 

~IC~~ 
...... 

~...,~,..,~~ 
_-. . : ~ 

..... .. 
.. ~ ~ ·.· ~ ~ 

... 

(1) 

) 

Die Alteration Charge •••••• 

NUMBERS CENTERED ON FLAT SURFACE 
OF POINT END, READING LEFT TO 
RIGHT FROM THE POINT 

STAMPING ON FLAT SURFACE OF THE 
HOLE END READING LEFT TO RIGHT 
TO HOLE END 

SEE SKET~H: 
0 c •~ t 1-.- _) 

(4-1005-681S) Applicator 

.. ,.J r,,, C: 11 i ''t3 
tt "',., c:~ ~ i ry 

1<fi !..ii' I l q1;, J+ 'f 

PLEASE CENTER CONSECUTIVE NUMBERS 
ON FLAT SURFACE AS BEST POSSIBLE 

4/5/76 TireRE I' EXTR/I ~ . R!l! L.. 01I'INUE 
. J !J\KI!i NID, . • , .RID! ,TP""' IAT ~ .I.AL OUT .••• 

I 
I 

J 4C-- -
' 

- - I ... 

I 

I 

I 
I 
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NATIONAL B A N D & TAG c 0 . 
GENERAL OFFICES· 721 YORK ST_. • NEWPORT, KV. 41072 U.S.A. • AREA CODE 606 261-2035 . . 

BLUE ·Factory WHITE ·Shipping 

YELLOW COPY is a reminder of your order 
placed last year. May we suggest you 
check your inventoryJ Can we be of 
service againJ 

PINK ·Office 

GREEN COPY is an ACKNOWLEDGMENT of 

your order. Please review the specifications 

and advise if not correct. Thank you! 

GOLDENROD COPY is the ORIGINAL INVOICE. 
Please refer to our invoice number and pay 
total itemized under • • below. (No 
statement will be sent). 

-·--------- ---------··----------- - -- - -- -- - --- - -- - - - --- --·-·- - --

FILE CODE HAWAII UNIV .AT MANOA 
CHARGE TO: 

4B1 HAWAII UNIV.AT MANOA 
INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOL. 
P.O.BOX 1364 COCONUT ISLAND 
KANEOHE,HAWAII 96744 

REQ. 

4Bl 
CLASS 

P/L COP INV 

4 
SHIP TO: 

NB 8c T ORDER NO. Q J 5 8 0 5 
SHIPMENT REQ , 

RH 1 

207.50/ 2,000 
(approx) 

(4-1005) INCONEL 625, Size 681 
Numbered: 

100.00- et (1) 

10.35 a 1 

2051 thru 5050 
STAMPED 

"WRITE HIMB ) 1/1 " 
UNIVERSITY )size 

HAWAII 96744". ) 

Die Alteration Charge ••••• • 

NUMBERS CENTERED ON FLAT SURFACE 
OF POINT END, READING LEFT TO 
RIGHT FROM THE POINT 

STAMPING ON FLAT SURFACE OF THE 
HOLE END READING LEFT TO RIGHT 
TO HOLE END W ~ 1TL:: /1 1t ... i3 

r; o· ._,, I u,.. I" c: K 5 j ry 
{...., ~ l~AL....A ll qq+'f 

~ SEE SKET~U!: 

(4-1005-681S) Applicator 

PLEASE CENTER CONSECUTIVE NUMBERS 
ON FLAT SURFACE AS BEST POSSIBLE 

() )_ 

.. 
• 

.. 
• 

J 



oF r111s 11PPL, 0-11nR: 

1111H.t Po-s1r/t1£L'I s"~; r1,r 
B RC.J< S 1 D t (Hoc.£ £6'~ () ~ THF 

'" 6 ~ f s1s ~I RMlll}' fJ I,. d# G 
/JI( 8 0 TTOM ED<S£€ oF r/1£ 

RPl1..1c1JTI~. rll''-"~t! TO Do 

So w11.t., ·RE.S\ll-T" /N 11 &llD 

woR1<1#6 7116. 

~ ~ SMITH'S TRANSFER CORPORATION 

HAUUUlfK °'"'""'" G•,,.,•I Offlc.: P. 0 . Box 1000 Sl•unlon, VltVlnl• 2"01 At .. Code IQ l#l#t 

• 



NATIONAL B A N D & TAG c 0 
GENERAL OFFICES - 721 VORY. ST. • l\IEWPORT, KV. 41072 U.S.A. • AREA CODE 606 261-2035 

BLIJt: - actory WHITE - Shipping . PINK - Office 

YELLOW COPY 1s a reminder of your order GREEN COPY is an ACKNOWLEDGMENT of 

placed last year. May we suggest you 
check your inventory? Can we be of 

service again' 

your order. Please review the specifications 

and advise if not correct. Thank you! 

- - ·- --=-----· -- --- - --·------- _...::.-=- - -=------:=:""'""- ~ ..... 

FILE CODE HAWAII UNIV. AT MANOA 
CHARGE TO: 

4Bl HAWAII UNIV.AT MANOA 
INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOL. 
P.O.BOX 1364 COCONUT ISLAND 
KANEOHE,HAWAII 96744 

4Bl SHIP TO: 
CLASS 

207.50/ 2,000 
(approx) 

(4-1005) INCONEL 625, Size 681 
Numbered: 

2051 thru ,5050 
STAMPED 

"WRITE HIMB 
UNIVERSITY 

HAWAII 96744" 

) 1/1 ,, 
)size 

100.00- (1) 

10.35 a 1 

) 

Die Alteration Charge •••••• 

NUMBERS CENTERED ON FLAT SURFACE 
OF POINT END, READING LEFT TO 
RIGHT FROM THE POINT 

STAMPING ON FLAT SURFACE OF THE 
HOLE END READING LEFT TO RIGHT 
TO HOLE END 

2051 

(4-1005-681S) Applicator 

IN -' 1 TIZ /1 I ,, 13 
u"' ••cA!> iry 

Wi"-MI q1;;7+•f 

PLEASE CENTER CONSECUTIVE NUMBERS 
ON FLAT SURFACE AS BEST POSSIBLE 

()) 

GOLDENROD COPY is the ORIGINAL INVOIC 
Please refer to our invoice number and pay 
total itemized under • • below, (No 
statement wi II be sent), 

P/L COP INV 

4 

0 5 

. , 

~ --....9 ....... - vr - -~ ~ -

RH 1 

VIA : INS 52 
PARCEL POST 

.. 



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • I NOUSTRIAL USES 

Establ ished 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 · 261 ·2035 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Institute of Marine Biology 
P~O. Box 1364 Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

March 24, 1976 

"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Your letter dated March 15th has been received and we are proceeding 
with your order for the 2000 size 681 Inconel tags per our enclosed 
acknowledgement copy. Should we receive an overage on the material, 
I will give you first option on purchasing. Or, would you prefer 
that we merely continue making tags on your order until the material 
runs out? I am sure it won ' t be much of an overage . 

The other day we received an order from Mr. Hughes in South Africa for 
2000 of the Inconel size 49 tags for which we are now negotiating for 
a sufficient quantity of material. This is the first order for the 
size 49 Inconel tags we have received and we have written back to Mr. 
lbghes outlining current pricing and anticipat ed delivery conditions. 

Yours truly, 

JRH:lc/l 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POUL TRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations and orders a re entered subject ta Federal Regulations, Government Pr io rit ies, and cond it ions beyond our control. 



ATIONAL BA ,. 
GENERAL OFFICES - 721 YORK ST. • NEWPORT. 

BLUE - Factory WHITE· Shipping PINK - Offl< 

YELLOW COPY 1s a reminder of your order GREEN COPY is an 

your order", Please 

and advi•se if not L 

placed last year. May we suggest you 
chock your inventory7 Can we be of 

-"'- - ---== ------=--=- - --- -.-==-=-- -==-- -- --== - -

~E CODCO HAWAII UNIV. AT MANOA 
CHARGE TO: 

4Bl HAWAII UNIV.AT MANOA. 
INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOL. 
P.O.BOX 1)64 COCONUT ISLAND 
KANEOHE,HAWAII 96744 

TERMS : 

FOB 

UNIT 

PRICE 
QUANTITY 

2,000 
(approx) 

100.00- et (1) 

(4-1005) INCONEL 625, .. :. 
Numbered: 

2051 thru 4050 
fil.__·1 -

"WR I'T1
: ·; 

UNI V<-:. ·..:;1 • II 

HAWAI I -) ~ ' 

Die Alteration Charge . 

NUMBERS CENTERED ON FL1~·~ · 

OF POINT END, READING .Li• 
RIGHT FROM THE POINT 

STAMPING ON FLAT SURFAf ' 
HOLE END READING LEFT 1

1 

TO HOLE EN~D - · /') c ·-· t 
SEE SKET~li: · {..., , 'J 

(4-1005-6818) Applicat1 

PLEASE CENTER CONSECU'l' 
ON FLAT SURFACE rAS BE~ 

I Lr ..... '' 
's'' e · ' , I 

; I 

l,.j~ 

i 
I 
I 
! 

- I 

r: I 
) 

:mi IP 



Mr. J.R. 
National 
721 York 
Newport, 

Dear Mr. 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 

Haas 
Band 

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O.Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe. Hawaii 96744 

Cable Address: UNIHA W 
March 28, 1976 

and Tag Company 
Street 
Ky 41072 

Haas: 

I have received your 24 March letter and order copy No. 035805. All 
of the information is correct. If there is an overage on the material, 
please continue making tags on my order with consecutive numbers from 
4050. 

I was pleased to learn that George Hughes has now placed an order for 
2000 size 49 Inconel tags. Perhaps if there is an overage on his material, 
there will be the opportunity for me to purchase a small order of size 49 
tags. Please advise when such information becomes available. 

I was somewhat suprised to note the June 25, 1976 shipping or delivery 
date on the order copy. The Hawaiian green turtle nesting season starts 
in about eight weeks (late May) and if at all possible it would be most 
desirable to have the new tags at that time. I am sure you will do the 
best you can under the circumstances. Incidentally, the order will not 
be charged to HIMB- University of Hawaii, but rather will be paid by pri­
vate grant funds that are under my personal control. A check can be sent 
at any time you so desire. 

Recently I had a visit from Bob Delong of the National Marine Fisheries 
Service and we had an interesting talk about the problems of tagging seals. 
Apparently he has been in correspondence with you. Monel seems to hold 
up well on seals, at least that was his opinion. 

Sincerely, 

GEORGE H. BALAZS 
Jr. Marine Biologist 

GHB:le 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 · 261-2035 

April 5, 1976 • University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Inst. of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs, 
Jr.Marine Biologist. 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Thank you for your letter of March 28th. We are making a note if we have 
an overage of material, we will continue making tags until the material 
runs out. When Mr. Hughes ' order is consummated for the size 49 inconel 
tags, we will contact you if we have an overage on this material in the 
event that you want to order some of the inconel size 49 tags. 

As for anticipated shipping on your order for 2000 size 681 Inconel tags, 
the June 25th date is purposely somewhat extended. We actually do not 
know what to expect from the mills. They advise us they will ship the 
material on or about May 11th but whether we can really depend on this is 
something that I am unable to determine. If we do get material shipped 
from the mills about May 11th, we could expect receipt within a few days and 
will promptly commence with fabrication of the tags. I would anticipate we 
would need at least 10 days to 2 weeks for production and shipment of the 
tags after we receive the material from the mill. 

We will keep you advised. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND AND TAG COMPANY 

JRH:lc/2 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulation s, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our control. 

I 



Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIR CRA FT • RADIO • ELE CTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 • 261-2035 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1364, Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

April 12, 1976 

"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Attn: George Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

Supplementing our letter to you of April 5th, I am sorry to report that 
because of some unforeseen circumstances, it was necessary for us to cancel Mr. 
lhlghes ' order for the size 49 Inconel tags. We just today learned the Inconel 
cannot be supplied with similar softness properties as can monel which softness 
properties are absolutely essential to our fabrication processes. The size 681 
tag construction, we believe, will allow more of a deviation, and we are, 
therefore, willing to risk the manufacture of the size 681 tag -- but this is 
a pure speculation, it might be that after we purchase the material and attempt 
production of the tags that we will end up with nothing but broken pieces. 

We are confident that the construction of the size 49 tags will not at all permit 
such deviations from the softness properties that we require and, therefore, we 
have no alternative but to hold the matter of production of the size 49 tags from 
the Inconel 625 in abeyance pending our finding an acceptable solution. The solution 
as we see it would be to fabricate the larger size 49 tag with the slot and point 
curl loc ing device similar as is now incorporated into the size 681 tag. We are 
tating this subject up with Mr. Hughes who has in prior correspondence actually 
expressed a preference for this type of locking mechanism. But here again, the 
practicality of the cost of new dies and equipment versus the demand for such a 
tag comes to play an important role. 

We will keep you informed. 

JRH:lc/l 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND AND TAG COMPANY 

Ir-()~ Iv~ 
Haas 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quototions and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our control. 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P. O.Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 

April 28, 1976 

Mr. L.A. Yerkovich 
Senior Technical 

Coordinator 
Huntington Alloys, Inc. 
Huntington, West Virginia 25720 

Dear Mr. Yerkovich: 

This morning I received a most distressing telephone call from Mr. Haas of 
National Band and Tag Company indicating that there would be an 8-10 week 
delay in obtaining INCONE.. alloy 625 from Huntington Alloys, Inc. This of 
course would mean that the new tags would not be available for the 1976 
Hawaiian green sea turtle nesting season. I am suprised by this setback as 
in your letter of December 4 it was stated that INCONE.. is a stantard alloy 
manufactured by your company in all mill product forms. 

Because of the vital importance of an early delivery date for the turtle tags, 
I wonder if you could personally investigate this situation and, if at all 
possible, speed up the transfer of the material to National Band and Tag Company. 
Your assistance in this matter would be most appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

GEORGE H. BALAZS 
Jr. Marine Biologist 

GHB:le 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Established 1902 
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Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIR CRAFT • RADIO • EL ECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
PO Box 1346 Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs 

Replying to your communication dated June 9th inquiring about 

Phone: Area 606 - 261 -2035 

June 17, 1976 

"OUR 7 4th YEAR II 

the status of the inconel tags, a telephone call to our material 
supplier indicates we can expect the inconel in our plant the 
latter part of July. If this delivery schedule does hold true, I 
believe we could make shipment of the tags to you the third or 
fourth week in August. 

I have been phoning the material suppliers once a week for the last 
month trying to hurry him along . 

Yours truly, 

TAG COMPANY 

JRH:lc/l 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, and condit ions beyond our control. 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 

Mr. J.R. Haas 

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Cable Address: UNIHA W 
July 16, 1976 

National Band and Tag Company 
721 York Street 
Newport, KY 41072 ' 

Dear Mr. Haas: 

.. 

... 

I would greatly appreciate your assistance in helping me to solve a continuing 
problem in my ability to accurately interpret tag recoveries made from Hawaiian 
sea turtles. The problem centers - around the fact that previous to the estab­
lishment of my own research program, two other agencies carried out taggings 
of both sea turtles and seals in Hawaii ,using NBT size 49 Monel tags. Several 
orders for these tags were made with different inscriptions and, very likely, 
consecutive numbers that were repeated. The orders would have been placed by 
the Hawaii State Division of Fish and Game (perhaps as early as 1960) and also, 
beginning in the middle 1960's,by the U.S. Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife 
(Fish and Wildlife Service, Department of the Interior located in Kailua, Hawaii). 
Personnel has changed in these agencies and it would appear that records on the 
date of order and numbers and inscriptionsare no longer in existence. Given this 
set of unfortunate circumstances, it is easy to see why confusion often results. 
Therefore, if at all possible·, .would you please locate in your records and send 
me xerox copies of the order sheets involved. I suspect that a total of not more 
then six will be found. Of course I am most willing to pay for whatever costs 
are incurred for searching~ ~na copying. 

Hopefully, 

GHB:le 

I 
I 

;' 
j 

well on my order for Inconel alloy tags. 

ge H. Balazs 
Marine Biologist 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Established 1902 

Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIR CRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 • 261·2035 

Mr. aeorge H. Balazs, 
Jr. Marine Biologist July 28 , 1976 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
UNIV. OF HAWAII 
P.O.Box 1364 Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Dear Hr . Balazs: 

"OUR 74TH YEAR" 

Thank you f or your letter dated July 16th concerning pr evious 
orders for sea turtle tags. 

We have searched our files and send copies of the orders we 
have been able to f ind, as f ollows: 

035805 3/22/76 
524203 1/16/75 
519755 10/22/74 
S4201 2/26/73 ...._ 
52672 ~..\it.r,f~~~f. 12/1/72-73°1 -r:>oo ~ .l(SllO I - S \?,OO J 

944899 II " 7 /26/71- 11 - '/S'OO 
922290 " '1 5/20/69 - ~(fl'iol-Afloo) 
917219 '1 " 12/23/68-i(Abo\-ABoo) 
889137 u.s\.\~~~~~lte 5/28/65- / -~oo 

We hope these will serve your required purpose . Thanks again 
for writing. 

ED 
2 

T/OI -T,ioo 
/N 0F/:1c F 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POUL TRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
Al l quotot ions and orders ore entered subject to Federo l Regulat ions, Government Priorities, and cond it ions beyond ou r control. 



UNIT 

PRICE 

/ 
·' 

SHIP TO : 

QUANTITY 

.1 2,000 (4-1005) INCONEL 625, Size .681 
(approx) Nu~~r~e~d~s ----:----, 

2051 thru 

... 
AT PED 

"WRITE Hnrn ') i/1 .. 
UNIVERSITY )size 

HAWAII 96744" ) 

i.00.00- et (1) Die Alteration Charge •••••• 

NUMBERS CENTERED ON FLAT SURFACE 
OF POINT END, READING LEFT TO 
RIGHT FROM THE POINT 

io.35 a 1 

STAMPING ON FLAT SURFACE OF THE 
HOLE END READING LEFT TO RIGHT 
TO HOLE END , ~------·-.. -, ,-:-, ,_'""".,~ .. '::"'...., ._-::-~ ------. J 

) (} .~ ,. 1 ' v ~ I~ · T'" '1 ( ) ' 
/ .._. . ) ,_I'-'' "I l ·-/\. J'f 'f 

(4-1005-681S) Applica t r-

PLEASE CENTER CONSECUTIVE . NUMBERS 
ON FLAT SURFACE AS BEST POSSIBLE . 

4/ /76: IF THERE IS EXTRA MATERIAL ••• CONTINUE 
MAKING BANDS ••• RUN THE MATERIAL OlTl' ••• 

ER JRH 

• 

].-

INVOICE 

PRICE 

PUI.~ 

'. 1 
' I 
! 
I 
I 

I 

:I 



NATIO NAL BAN D B & TAG c 0 . 
GEi\:ERAL OFFICES - 721 YOru< ST. • NEWPOlft. ·y·, 41072 U.S.A. • AREA CODE 606 261·2035 ·--

DLU~ Foctcrv 
WHITE - Sh•ppmg 

PINK - Office 
OrlANGE - Sla te Acknowledgenutnt 

YELLOW COPY is a reminder of your order GREEN COPY is an ACKNOWLEDGMENT of GOLDENROD COPY i s the ORIGINAL INVOICE. 
!>tease refer to our inv oic~ nurnoor and p!ly 

total itemized undor ~~4Jbolow, (Ne» 
statement wi II bo santl. 

plac<;d lar.t yaa r. May we suggest you your order . Please review the specifications 

and advise if not correct. Thank you! 
check your inventory? Can we be of 
service again? 

~-: ···~ 
~:: . ~ 
i . . r : 

HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY 

I 
.FILE CODE: HAWA I I-UN IV .-CONSV . DEPT. 

CHARGE To: (s. CHASTAIN ) 
SHIP TO: 

HAWAll -UNIVERSITY-CONSV. DEPT. P.O. BOX 1346 j . 
DISBURSI NG OFF ICE KANEOHE, HAWAII 96744 [~.-
UNIVERSITY OF HAWA II 
1627 BACHMAN PLACE 
HONOLULU, HAWA l I 96822 t. 

i 

\ 

MG CUSTOMER ORDER NO. 563571 (S 24203) NB&T ORDER NO. S 2420~ (563571) ~ ~ . . 
1 

' I 

I 
I 
I 

2-21-75 CUSTOMER DATE 1-16-75 2-3-751 ---._ McNT REOUESTED I ( '\ ( - ns.GToi;v NOTES - - ---- : 

! i -REG. NO. * STAMP NUMBERS NE/\H, BUT tWT ON U 
UPS '/ INS. 5 PP DATE ENTERED 1-24-75 (2-4-75) -== - BEND -------1 

~MENT ANTICI PATED WEEK ENDING: TERMS r 
NET 30 CH AP.GE I i I 

F.O .B. NPT., KY. INVOICE DATE SHIPMENT r . 1 

Q /6 CI T I I ~ - 'J 
I ::~" :·;;· ·::·;· I ~" ·:· ~···1 A~"I "' .. ,.. .. f~-~ • .:·J ?-21-75 

I 

I 
l 

? 
j 
; 

I 

' : 

I 

,:. : 
v 

I STAMP SET UP CH\ RGE 

, (4-1005-6815) APPLICATOR SIZE 681 

,.., --~ I 

:2 -"/ ~ /_:) ' 
j 

. 11~ 
I _... t 

j . , /.· . 

if;;~· ,~D , _ 
I 

1• 

: 
i 1! 

, 1 
' H 

~ ~·-·-·---~---"· ~·---~ 

( · * STAMP NUMBERS NEAR, BUT NOT ON BEND·,.) 
1---!ER CUSTOM::R Is REQUEST. .- / --- - - - :. __ ____, - -

1 li 

... 
i -

I .ff .:if I 

<== 
I 

p-\ o I ,.,_,;;1 01i;• tt~ .... ~'i)) .. 
I .; 

tl-11'\6 : 
, 

J::M.'€'Otjt7 I 'fl,1'N j 

J -·-
I 



NATIO N i-\t TAG c u . 
--- ·1 

. ___,. 
GEf~EHJ.\ L OFri CES • 721 YOf'llfST. o NE\l1f·ORT, KY. 41072 U.S.A. • AP.EA CODE 606 261·2035 

,1l1J~ .- Fa 1.. t0 . y 
\•_.l llTE - !; n t ;>c 1n ,J 

?IN K - Off: c e 
C RAN GE · · S t • t a .'\<'knowledge rr.fln t ·--

Y l. llOi':' C Qi'Y is ii r em indcr of y our order 
pl :11. ;id la 5 t yea r. M<) y w e Sligg&s t you 

chcc ;.. ycur in .ier. tory : Can we be o~ 

GREEN CO?V i s en AC l<N O\'lli:£)GMENT of 

your order . P l ~;i:; ,, revi ew t he s~c i f ications 

and advi se i; not c or rect. Th~n~ y OY ! 

GOLDENROD COPY i s th1J O l'! IG lr~ />.L HNOI CE. 
Pi ts os~ refer to our invo1c1• tt 1 !n-. b~r .ss.~cl prtr· .,Jr !'-o~,.-r ... 

serv ice il901i n? 
to ;a , i tern i ld:d und~ :- ~ .' ;. jb3\');.·~ . tNCl 

L..:a.:·~·--..._-.. -· 

·~ --

FILE CODEHA\<!A 11 - UN i VERS llY-COMSERVATI ON DEPT. 
CHARGE TO : s:-C"FfASTA~ 

HAW.\ I I-I.IN IVERS I "i Y-CO_t~S~RV 4T l 0 \1 

D!SBURS l ~G OFF I CE 
UN IVERS ! TY OF HA\·/,~ I I 
162~( BACHMAN PL~CE 
HCNCLULU, HAvh\ I I 96s~2 

DEPT. I 
- - --1 

! 

I 

stctarnent w il I ba sa r. t). 

SHIP TO : 

HP.\i/A I I INSTITUTE OF MAR I NE BIOLOGY 
ATTN: i3ALAZ5 
P.Oo BOX 1346 
i\ANEOHE, HA\vAI I 96744 

•. 
" l 

' t 

Cl.! STOMER ORDER NO . 563353 (519755 J I NB&T ORDER NO. S1Q 55 563323.L_ __ · 
iPMENT REQUE STED 

_'_LNS. 5--'-P"-'P_L. _ __ _ 
IPME NT ANTICI PATED WEE!( ENDING: 

~ 2-6 -74 PER DON B. 

I CUSTOMER DATE 

REQ. NO . 

DA TE ENTERED 

TERMS 

NET 30 

10-3i -74 
CH.~RG£ 

NPT. 1--;;:; 
F.0 .B. ~VOI CE DATE SHI PMENT 

- ·---, i--1·· - ,-· ' 
I . I I 

l--c......:~1-~-s~c~cL~~;~ss~B-K·P-:-..,, ,..-" ' ! coe,l,;;v, i '""I AC"ll' 
4A8 1:1.AB I 42 I j I - : !<- :..- 1 M O D A 1•1 v . e o . 

-----....-------~ 

SER 1/11. NO. 

QUANTITY ORDER- INVOICE r~r 9:.:_1 q 7 5 5 ~~~ ~1dr.6. l~ ~i~:'[_ 
----~-------·___...._:e. _/ .. \~· . 

v i 500 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I ' 

I 
I 
i 
I 
1 

I (1) 

I I ... 
! / 
I 

I 

I ,~ Q'" 1'.:. \ Ul'\• 'EL ~tr-1 'J",J) l"!VI \ 

I 
NUMBERED: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

1400 

i sTAMP SET UP CHARGE 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I CUSTOfv?:R 'S SAMPLE ATT. 
I D l FFEREt~T ST M·~P I NG. 

SIZE @ ~v 

FOR REF ., 

~ CUST. REr-·!..1'.:ST SER I 1~L NIJ!·'.St R BE MOVcO ~LOSE TO 
. B~i':iJ (BUT tlOT n~i __ THE BE ND) N.•iAY FROM THE! PO I NTED 

I j EDGE OF TAG. 

-'t- 1!. I 
! 

/(-- - - --' -· 
c~- i T06 
~ ~------

I 

vov ~ . 
2tg74 

i 
' -------.... --.~: --i --- --·-----~--· -......... ------- .. ·----·-·· 
I 
I 

-'-OT 

;,;· 

t. 
I\ , 

i ; 1 



. !rAT ~ 0 N A t . .f ~ A. ~-~ D ~;: T A G C O . 
-LlErJERAL OFFICES~_JOPj( ST. o NE WPORT, KY . '11072 U.S.A. " AREA CO DE &OG 261-/.0J5 

CHAY - Fnc t v ry PINK - Qf!;co 

l"f ,Ti: - Sh11;1.ing ORANGE -· Sl c t e O. cknow l odqom~nr , •• 

"?E:~LC')i' c c ~,. I ; n r e ·n1nc!c r c t '.'O tJr ord('!c GBH.\J Co~·r ·,-, <-!• : /1 Ct\NO\"llf:DGMEN T of 
~' ~.H.:t! i fi.~ t v ~.1 r. ~:,a y w~ suggest y t· 11 

c h:,-;k y our 11h·e 11• o r yl Can we be .of 

se1v 1ce <i\Jain 1 and advise:> : f root cC>rrnct. lhanll yo?J! 

GOL DE~·Jr~0G C!)PY i 3 t he OP.!t•it Ii A.L :~'\.'(H ec .. 
Pl l~ .·. :;:p r .::i ~ t·'." t c 1.·tt,. r .' '. '·"'·'-~ r :rr•'°: '! r ~i,..,d p ;...: y 

tot '1 1 ll~m t :!C't i unde r : : . r !t t;>1cw.,v . (r~o 
·-· ~ --.c..-~t.-.... 

statement will be sent ) , 
~,. ;--;:-··- ---::- - ·-·- ····· --- - -- - -- ··-- --- - ·- ·-- - -- --------- -~ ~ ·· .. ., . .: ... -..• , . .... ____ , __ _ ___. ... _ 

~c:_oDE: HAJ'JA IJ_..=_ _!J(~ ryER_~>ITY ~ SHIP To: · 
----· -·-----·- ~~~ .. .-

i CHAF:GETO: (S. CH-\Sfr\ F: ) I 
~ li'HVERSITY OF H\\·:.;. J.I 1 Hi\\\IAII INSTITUTE OF 
JDlSJURSING OFFICE 
i 1625 13A CH~\AN PLACE 

HONOLULU, HAW\..II 96822 
j 

°1\lt\RIN E l3IOT OGY ~_, 

P.O. nox 1346 
KANEOHE, H\. WA J. I 96744 ' 

: 
i , 
' f 

NS&T ORDER NO. S-4201 364755 

(3-12-73 
FACTORY NOTES 

' ' 

Z CUSTOCllER ORDER NO. 364 7 55 
I MENT REOUESTEO 

-30-73 
CUSTOMER DATE 2-26-73 

' INS. 5 P. P. A IR M.A IL 
ilEQ. NO. 

DA TE ENTERED 

TERMS 

3-23-73 
3-14-73 
CH\.RGE 

Send ack. AIR MAIL 
~-----'-· 

. 
>MEMT ANTIC IP 4Tr: O WEEK cNDING: : 

' .... - ----w-- ----- -- - --·-- ---·---- --- ---- - --- N°£-;f_._---;---. 
4~20-73 

NET 30 

F.O.B. .. 
INVOICE uAT[ SH IPl'!~NT 

PJ INV . 
- I . -- -

ANS. 1 ACK. i 
I - 1 ~1 

I 

4 I 

! ' 
MO. ['; 4 . ' ., v l ':':l . 

O/ B C I T . I 
ICt manufacturing SCr,edule CL ASS CLASS B1iP~ 

non er if possible!! I 4AB 4AB J 40j 1 ! -
• [":.-: __ ..!JN;;-.. - .- , QUANTITY ~,TO-Q ,., 201 QUANTITY . . -;-~"'.n'~....-~:-V~··~ ORDER - INVOICE .J..:~ 

0 
~J- 'it ' IN VOICE QUA N TITY ;, ,:'.\;i/ f _1':'1 ' 

/ 1:- _ J_Q_Q ___ rf-4 ___ l_Q_Q_5_)_M_Q_~,-T fil..-• ---S-J-Z-.E'""~ _#....._.@ ... 4,:9.,,-..,----.+---B...:.A..:.C_K ..:.O_R=.:o':...+-..:...P:..R~l.:.C.:.E _ _L.......:.:SH..:_:l~PP~E_::D_..&;:->~jJ.;;~\;1 1 

. i Nos. G;in -jOOl / . . .. 
l I -!7sTAMPED " ... l I HI.MB, 13 0, 13'1~- ;) ··- :· ;·~"'- -

! 
UNIV. HAWAII -' 
BOX 1346 

·1 Kl\NEOHE, 96744 ·J 

( 1) STAMP SET UP CH\RGE 

· 1 (1) 

01 
I 
L 
'I 

t 
JI 

. ' ~ I 
• i 

"'°4> I . , .. , :' 
. .; z.,., :I 

_ '1~ ;l 
. I 

. . 

' I 
·i 

?>l.c\KE RFADY CH\RGE 
I 
: ( 4-1005-4PS) ! . POW-R-CE.PS 
I 

-. 
.... 

. . . . ,. 

.. 

.. 

-~-" 

9 

I 

1\ 

12 

;?J 

14 

15 

. rG 

17 

18 



I E'i J.\ ~ ! ._, I'll '"' L. u M I '11 r.) tn ,-,. ~,.... ... -

. ~i".i-E~.'\l Otfl~1 YORK ST-. ti . ,\lEWPrmi:-RV. 41072 U.S.A. "' AREA CODE 60G 261·2035 

GRAY - fat:l •11y PINK - Oflict> 
l'i~llTE - Sh µping ORA G[ - Staid Acknowledgoment 

Y-El LOW COPV is a rc r•11 rd~r of your order 
p? :i Ce\1 la st '(Ca'. l\fny v.,,1 ~ ~ ·J!.'9es t you 
check your 1!1VCl'tory '> Can we he er 
service agai11? 

GREEN COPY is <ln ACl-'l\:O~LEDGM:::NT of 

your u. u1J r. Pacas.: rnvouw the sp<~cif i cat i ons 

and m!vi:i"l if not ccrrcct. Thank you! 

GO LL JR OD COPY is the ORIGIN1\L IN VOICE. 
Ple a •. re fP.r to our in•1oicP. n ·~:n ber and ~y 
t ot al 1temi7.C'd ur.dcr [.·.'.Tf11;';:' i be lo-."1 . (No 

a...::...-: .. a~Mi::.J 
statenvmt wi Ii be sent). 

--- i . - -------- -~------~--- -- - · -··-··' ·· ·;·--- -·-~·-- --~~---· : I FILE: CODE~.Jii1\'/AJJ-l!SO 1-_GONSV. DJ;PT ' SHIP TO : 

" -~-:z!.-• ··- ·· ·--'"-•• -----w----· -.:---'"-~-·- ·-
/ CHARGE TO · ·. ~ 

/, 
..__ I HA1,1A 11-u::.;01 -ro.1s·1.n:::PT. 

I oUREAuOF sPoRr F 1Srit::R 1 ES & w1 LOLI FE 
·<'- I 337 ULUN I LI STHEET 
J• KAILUAt HAWAII 96734 
MLM I . 

I NB&T ORDER NO. 

FACTORY NOTES 

''~J§ • ~-~JR p ._F~·-----1 DATE ENTERED 

TERMS 
1/15/{3 
CHARGE 

1/12/73 
ANS . REC. *NOTE: HALF OF STAMP IN 

EACH BLOCK. 
rllPMENT ANTICIPATED WEEK ENDING: 

NET 30 

2/2/73 

FOR 1URTLES 

CHARGE STAMPED 
s/ EUREAU WILDLIFE 

(1) M~KE READY CHARGE }~2.--KAILUA ,HA\i/All 
------

QUANTI TY 
BACK ORQ. 

.. 

INVOICE 
PRICE 

•NVO<C• D"tE"'T'! 
. l 

MO . O~ . I : ~ 1 V l Jo. \~ 

QUJ\NTITV •:~·. ;~:1iJ~~i • 
SHIPPED ~-~~t:.:_ .. 

I l 

I 
I 
I 1 

I 
J 1 

~ 
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y 

- l "'"· ... 
_,,.~ ,. v • 

fJ ) ~ ~ • i',..' ~ :· 
I ' J I · .... , .. ~ • t \ 

'. d· 

ORDER COPY 
0/9 I C/T 

C LAS S CLAS S 

I 
MAIL I NG INST. / 

I I 

CU5T<JM~R ORDER N~UISITION NO DATE HHlRfD TERMS NET 30 

·-"· .. : ' .. / ~ 

CHAP.GE 
TO 

h·;::.,'\.i I,:" 
• .. .. "'"' .J. ~. . ·~ .. ~ 

-· .;. I> .r 
S H IP 
rp 

~=-Ir .. 
-

QUANTITY !!< 
NO . SER IES SPECI FI C ATI ON S 

{·t \ 
" J 

/" 
.. ,,:. ~. -.. · .. t·~ 1 '·@4~0 ' .. :. . ,.~ 

/ 

·. :' l ~.. ) • • •'.• t " .... _,. ,,,._ . 
':- •r\. "-''• -.1t ·-~~- • ·• . ..::. . .., Jt._._ 1.::..: -• -

·.".i' ... :: :t ·" .. .i ~. L --:-) 
. · .. •.•-: ·-.i·, ···o. _.. •. t.·r.· •·• .•,;~ '!""-'-- • 
~ .. !·~r ·:.: ·(:· · , 1 

•,\-: ·. ~ :1 ;:;~ 

~z \ t :,~~-::t: n~r{;-- ·~·1'· .~ ::::~ 1 " 

l ... .:.tf1 .~:r: 1.·; .. -~ :.;:'~?~; 
' "t·"l~J /~:-·i·2: : ~;·c t;"1 ~ r .. :D •. / 
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' .~. ,_ 
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' . 

, .: i ~ ... • 

SHIPMENT 

REQUESTED 

-1: ___ , t.. ,• 

PROMISED 

ANT I CIPATEO 

'\ 

·, .JI 

UNIT 
PRICC 

:;·~. ·.<.T 

SALESMA N A/C -

% 

. 
INVOIC E DATE' SHIPMENT 

QUANTITY 
BACK ORO. 

/ 
f 

! 

/ 
l 

,• . ./ 

I NV I e o 

INVOIC E 
PRICE 

,/ 
Y' , A'/ : r)\ 

\~/ 

·-·------·--------

% ON AMT 

ITEMS 

COMMI SSION 
THIS S HI PMEN 

D COMPLETED 
& 

INVOICED 

0A1E C O ,...PL ETl:.O 
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~-~~~-~-~~~·-

PART SHIP R E CORD 

I 

I 
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- ·- -· -- - - . 
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t--7 - _.-J DITTO MASTER (t;' 
J.F.i'II - u:'>DI- t;f' 1sv. DEPT ... 

.. . . - 0/8 .I C /T I lwtu BKF'C. P/ " S/ .. I <:OPt E S I I N V. I ACK A. t ~ !i CLASS CLASS 
MAILING INST.' 

8/ T ED 4·@1 5B I I cFi 
DmrLd L. 01s11n , 11ofu::e Hcr . Ass 't . 5B l - ·- 2 l · ;H{Q 

CU!i7 Qt.:ER O RDE R NO.· ClATE REQUISIT ION NO. Ot.TE ENTERED TERMS . NET 30 F . 0 8 . ED : ans . high cost of double 
SFWI335707 ( 5/21~ 5/28/ 69 CHA.:tG:S NPT. nu~nbers . 

5/2 1/69-0LSEN 

r . SHIPMENT 

REQUESTED 
-iARGE 

S/T 6/1 ~ 

f~ft!J _H - USDI-CotlSV. DEPT. 

PROM ISE D 
SALESMAN A/C -

- % ITE MS 

SHIP Bur eau of 3'.)ort Fisheries & Wldlf e 
TO AN T ICll'ATEO 

Box 698 HEEK ENDING 6/13 
I Kailua, Ha:vaii 96734 % ON AMT . I T~~MSM~~~~~~ll 

O ~.1813 .. ¥'.n"-'•••\"jl:l:t r".l.1 INVOICE DATE SHIPMENT 

I ON E 

~EOU ESTEO 
6 9 22290 6,016, ·f9 ~OU TING IHS pp 

MO . DA INV B 0 r =-= 

I ~A NTITY & 
SPECIFICATIONS UNIT QUANTITY I NVOICE QUANTITY I \ p. SERIES PRICE 8AC I< OR O . PRICE SHIPPED AMOUNT 

c 

I 

400 (4-1005) MONEL SIZE ~ 11.00/C 
11.CO c 4 0 0, 44.CO ll-2 

,~(A9~-A11~~ Nos 
J 

(1) Stamp set up charge STAViPED 3.50/ 1( )t 3.50 1,. 3.50 It-. 
4 

11 BURE,U '.JI LDLIFE 
KAI LU !\ HE!AII 11 5 

Nos. at point end 6 

P".' LE ilST 371-1 11 O? CLEAR SPACE SHOlJL-.' ~3:8 - 7 - L ,FT Yr T:-rJ1~ l-IJLE G~nJ O? TAG .so cu:-:r. 
CAH Et;".'D .')T .~''D l'llJ?LIC AT~~ NU1,~;32rt 

( r:ia.kes no di i'ference if 801118 o.f the e 
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af t er forming) 9 

vag 

(1) tt1~ke r eady charge A/C LESS THAN lM TAGS 12.00/1< t 12.00 1, 12.00 floo 

11 

2 ( L~ -l005-11PS) PO J-R-C~PS 4. 80/e,~ 
9.60 4.80 2, f+2• 
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Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

Established 1902 GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. Phone: Area 606 . 261·2035 

University of Hawaii at Manoa September 15, 1976 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O.Box 1346, Coconut Island "OUR 74th YEAR" 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

Enclosed are two sample tags taken from the first run production of 
the inconel material. Your order will be ~ompleted and shipped this 
week. We exP.ect to get approximately 3000 tags. 

We foynd the inconel material very tough, more so than the monel or 
(ita'inless s~ which resulted in some extensive die modifications 
including .o 5 ' more stroke pressure just to satisfactorily indent the 
letters and numbers. Other than the toughness of the material, we are 
unable to differentiate these tags from monel. 

No doubt, the mill did the best they could in supplying this small 
quantity of inconel, but we experienced extreme camber and lateral ~ow 
in the material;twists and overlapping folds, all of which required hand 
straightening before the material could be properly fed into the presses. 

As to future production of inconel tags, we are just not sure at this point. 
We will have to work with the mill on these areas of disCE§~~ncy and if 
they can ' t be remedied, then future production of inconel would be out 
of the question. We are certain that only tags with a locking device 
similar to the size 681 (such as represented by the enclosed samples) 
can be fabricated from inconel. A closed housing bridge type locking 
device as presently used in our size 49 tag definitely would be out 
for inconel production. 

We are sorry we were unable to place any type of memorial for Mr. Harrison 
on the tags. 

We hope the inconel will provide as good service as the mill claims, if it 
does, it all will be worth the hassle. 

Yours truly, 

AG COMPANY 

( 

JRH: lc/2 \ . ./ 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quototions and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, end conditions beyond our control. 



ISLAND RESOURCES FOUNDATION 

September 20, 1976 

Dr. N. Mrosovsky 
Departments of Zoology and Psychology 
University of Toronto 
Toronto M5S lAl Canada 

Dear Dr. Mrosovsky: 

Having looked over the first Marine Turtle Newsletter with great interest, 
I would like to throw in some additional information on the tag loss ques­
tion. 

At Isla Aves, where I have been tagging since 1971, tag loss through fail­
ure of monel c ttle ear tags is a major roblem. For example, last year, 
we had two remigration returns with tags and twenty without. The latter 
were unquestionable tag losses which carried a callous with a central per­
foration in the area we normally position the tag. Additional possible tag 
losses with flippers torn or suspiciously scarred in that area were tallied 
separately. 

This rate of loss does not reflect poor application techniques. Because of 
the small number of turtles handled each season (150-200}, each tag is 
examined for proper clenching before an animal is released. As an aside, 
the number of tags damaged in application has been reduced by prepunching 
a hole through the flipper with a modified Vi~e Grip welding clamp. This 
is a quick procedure and almost assures proper clenching. 

Based on the use of a fairly ermanent~condary mark, the rate of tag loss 
during our brief tagging season at the nesting site (3-6 weeks) is almost nil, 
contrary to Schulz's experience. Since the tag loss problem became appar­
ent two years ago, we have been cutting coded notches in the marginal bones 
using a simple system derived from my computer work, which permits in­
dividual recognition of animals independent of the monel tags. Whether these 
notches will persist over a remigration interval remains to be seen, but 
particularly on animals whose plastral seams are obliterated (i.e., essen­
tially no growth) it seems likely that they will. 

As you saw from the pictures at Jensen Beach, we have also painted the tag 
number on the carapace of nesting females with lacquer-based spray paint 
to facilitate recognition underwater. The persistence of these marks is quite 

PLEASE REPLY VIA AIR MAIL TO P.O . BOX 4187, ST. THOMAS, U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 00801 • (809) 775-3225 



I 

Dr. N. Mrosovsky 
September 20, 1976 
page 2 

low, generally only a ew da s, and they are clearly lost to abrasion. 
Whether this is exclusively from the action of wave surge in rocky shelters 
or partly results from repeated mating is not apparent. 

The sample of recovered tags I have examined is small, but at least one 
s.h_ows significant corrosion and in anoth~he clenched ti a ear~d__iQ_ 

have been gradually straightened out. A significant proportion of smaller 
tag s (chicken-wing) of the same style which were applied to animals held 
in captivity for a year showed corrosion and some were ready to break in 
the portion of the tag embedded in the flipper tissue. 

Correspondence on these issues and the question of Inconel tags with Nat­
tional Band and Tag Company was unsatisfactor and lead me to do a bit 
of research and consult a metallurgy/heat- treating specialist (J. Carter). 
The overall impression is that in a corrosive environment like sea water 
the monel tags in common use today are designed to self destruct at the 
small retaining bar which J:rl:i:; the clenched tip of a closed tag. Corrosion 
is excited at sharp, deformed corners, such as are adjacent to the bar 
and will produce cracks, eventually causing it to break away. The im~~ 

{cation in the Newsletter that some sort of relative motion is necessary 
~for crack formation is erroneous, but it would accelerate the process 

The form and mode of application of the present tag are convenient, but it 
needs to be redesigned so that there are no sharp corners in the closure. 
A minimum modification approach would be to lengthen the tang which is 
clenched and put round holes in the lower bar (see sketch). 

~Pll'.~,c: 1101...Gc fw.a.l.J..£'1< H<>LC:: 

(2 C> 

A cha~.ials for the tag would be beneficial, but would not elim­
inate ~eed for ..... redesign. Contrar to the s~te ent in the Newsletter, 
the present alloy, monel, Inconel, and a third Chromel A (which was sug­
gested to me as the most resistant)all contain substantial amounts of nickel: 

Monel 

Inc on el 

Chrome! A 

Fe 
1. 5 

5 

Mn 
1. 0 

Cu 
20 

Ni 
67 

80 

80 

Cr 

15 

20 

Inconel work hardens rapidly so probably some modifications of the curr-

7 
I 
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ent tag...:making process would be required. I do not favor a shift to a plas­
tic tag. because,despite the superior resistance of some plastics to sea 
water. they are vulnerable to abrasion long-term. . 

Temporarily setting aside the option of modifying tags on hand to the pat­
tern above with drill and file, there is one relatively simple tag modific­
ation which is at least palliative. if not genuinely constructive. I presume_, 
but do not know. that the monel tags currently sold are not bright annealed 
after they are stamped out. Simple annealing should reduce the brittleness 
of the tag retaining bar which I have heard people complain about . Heating 
the tags to 1600° - 1800° F for approximately one minute (in a laboratory 
muffle furnace) and allowing them to quench in air should relieve the high 
stresses induced around the bar during forming and does result in a blue­
grey coat of protective oxides. If this coating persists it may help to pro­
tect the tag and might dampen complaints I have received that shiny tags 
increase the likelihood of predation on small turtles. I have done this to 
all the tags we are using this year. but realizing this does not affect corr­
osion due to design errors mentioned earlier. am continuing to investigate 
the possibility of redesign. 

My recollections of it are a bit vague now. but I viewed askance Hirth and 
Schaeffer's Copeia note modeling hatchling survival, frside from a somewhat 
patronizing tone. it seems to me that it assumes without much discussion 
that the exceedingly high rates of adult mortality postulated (which are based 
on human-exploited populations) represent a sustainable condition. Thus. 
I wonder about the relevance of their calculations to conservation programs 
without an effort to also vary adult survival in the model. 

The Newsletter represents a valuable forum. I am glad you have committed 
the time to preparing it. 

Sincerely yours. 

William E. Rainey 
Island Resources Foundation 

cc: George Balazs 
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Manufacturers of IDENTIFICATION TAGS for 

AGRICULTURE• HORTICULTURE• BIOLOGICAL• SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH 

AIRCRAFT • RADIO • ELECTRICAL • MARINE • INDUSTRIAL USES 

GENERAL OFFICES: 721 YORK ST. NEWPORT, KY. 41072 U. S. A. 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 Coconut Island, 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: George H. Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

Phone: Area 606 • 261·2035 

September 28, 1976 

"OUR 74th YEAR" 

Thank you for your letter of September 22nd, shipment of the 3000 
Inconel tags went forward on September 17th via Parcel Post in one 
carton weighing 29 pounds, Government Insured No. 29-27727. We do 
hope the shipment arrives without difficulty. Invoices were mailed 
to you on September 18th. 

To clarify my reference to "stainless steel tags", some years back, we 
did attempt production of both the size 681 and size 49 tags from 
stainless steel and, there again, we found the material to be incompatible 
with our equipment because of its toughness or strength. It was much harder 
to work than either regular steel or monel. As tample lots of stainless 
st were much more easily procured, we experimented with various alloys 
and tempers but, eventually, the idea was shelved because of the problems 
and interruptions to our normal production that evolved. We have not given 
any consideration of our resumption into the stainless steel experimentation 
because of this prior experience. 

Thank you for your interest. 

Yours truly, 

JRH:lc/l 

THE WORLD'S LARGEST AND OLDEST MANUFACTURERS OF POULTRY BANDS AND LIVESTOCK TAGS 
All quotations and orders ore entered subject to Federal Regulations, Government Priorities, and conditions beyond our control. 



University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 

P.O.Box 1346 •Coconut Island• Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 
Cable Address: UNIHA W 

Mr. J.R.Haas 
National Band and Tag Company 
721 York Street 
Newport, KY 41072 

Dear Mr. Haas: 

September 30, 1976 

This is to inform you that payment for my INCON8. 625 order will be made by 
purchase order no. 431-0001 from The Research Corporation of the University 
of Hawaii, RM. 402 Varsity Building, 1110 University Ave., Honolulu, Hawaii, 
96814. A new invoice will have to be sent to this agency indicating the number 
I have given you. 

Again, thank you for all fine assistance. 

Biologist 
,, 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA 

INSTITUTE OF ECOLOGY 

ATHENS, GEORGIA 30602 

Mr. G.H.Balazs 
Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 
Kaneohe, Hawaii, U.S.A. 

Dear Mr. Balazs: 

TELEPHONE 542-2968 

January 24, 1977 

I have received your request for reprints of the loggerhead papers 
and will send copies to you as soon as I receive them from the printer. 

I read the section on tag loss in the Marine Turtle Newsletter with 
considerable interest. We began with monel tags in 1964 on Little Cumber­
land Island, Georgia from stock issued to us by Archie Carr. We have 
sustained greater than 90% loss after an interval of two years on a turtle. 
Although we have also retaken the occasional tag looking like "lace" or 
"swiss cheese", we believe virtually all of our losses have occurred when 
the f!tio:lll:t.....C>!l~le end of the tag (Fig. 1) broke off at the attach­
ment points which happen to be very brittle from the effects of the stamping 
procedure. The stirrup will snap off with only a slight pressure applied 
to it, even on a new tag. 

We then went to the Jumbo Rototags from Henley, England and received 
excellent results of at least six years staying power on a turtle. Unfor­
tunately, we only ordered several hundred. Our second order was refused, 

\ / with instructions to contact the Rototag Company in the U.S. The U.S. tags 
Y have been worthless, many not even lasting the initial season before numbers 

~ti·,' were eroded beyond recognition. Separation of the two parts and breakage 
~ \;/ of the U.S. tags are conunon and unacceptable. Last year we returned to monel, 

~' ('\ , in addition to nylon, but we have altered the monel tags by removing the 
\' 

1 
o\ stirrup and flattening one half of the raised portion on the female end of 

-~~ ~'ob the tag (Fig. 2). This permits the male end of the tag to pass through 
CY the female end and clamp on the outside of the tag. We can only wait and see. 

\.,.) 
c <:2 (' 
). 

I 
Meanwhile, I would be very interested in participating in a common 

order for the Inconel (Iconel?) tag. I think the combined South Carolina 
and Georgia projects could afford at least 2000 tags on a first order. ----· 

J mes Richardson 
•ttle Cumberland Island 

Loggerhead Research Project 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 



Mr. J8Jl88 llichardaon 
Little Cumberland Ialand 

Loggerhead Basearch Project 
University of Georgia 
Institute of Ecology 
Athena, Georgia 30302 

Dear Mr. Richardson: 

rebruary 4, 1977 

Thank you for your intereating and informative letter of 24 January. It 
ia unfortunate that ve did not establish communications six months ago, 
aa the special order for INCONIL 625 alloy tags has already been completed. 
Both Jim Haas of NIT and myself contacted a number of turtle (and seal) 
researchers with the goal of a combined order. Strangely enough, there 
was little interest and I ended up being the only one to make a financial 
comaitment for the production of these new tags. I now have 3,000 size 681 
tags. Sise 681 was chosen because of my focus on juvenile wild green 
turtles, and also for the simplified locking machanina. Additionally, 
it was discovered that the uchinery at NBT for size 49 tags could not be 
easily modified to accept the more brittle INCONEL 625 alloy strip. 
Jim Haas had a very difficult time filling thia apecial order and I have 
the bigheat praiae for hia efforts on my behalf. In fact,. it waa so 
difficult, that I may have the only INCONEL tags that will be manufactured 
for aome time to come. Only time will tell if they represent a significant 
improvement. 

Concerning some of the co~ta made in your letter: 

1. My experience with Hawaiian green turtles indicates that the stirrup 
(or "bridge" as NBT calla it) can completely fail and the tag will often 
still remain well attached to the animal. I have recovered several tags 
that were not properly locked when originally applied, but nevertheless 
remained firmly attached for over eight years. I even had a difficult time 
getting thea off with pliers I Your tags uy have corroded away or have 
been reaoved by other turtles, but I would speculate that stirrup failure 
waa not a aignificant loss factor. 



Mr. Jamee Richardson 
Page Two 
February 4, 1977 

2. It ia my understanding that aize 49 tags are made with an internal 
locking Mchaniaa so u to not present a snagging site on the outside of 
the tag. When the piercing end passes through the hole and bends over, 
a snagging site is produced. Thia can create problems for cattle (catching 
on wire fences?), and aeala where the tag can get hung up in a fish net. 
I discussed this stirrup probl• with Jim Haas sometime ago, and I feel 
fairly certain that with a large enough order he would modify his 
machinery and make the size 49 tags with the simplified pass through 
locking mechanism. You may want to explore thia possibility. 

3. Many of my turtle• are recovered bearing partially crushed taga. This 
may be from other turtles, the turtle biting its own tag, or from puffer 
or other bony fish with powerful jaws. Because of such observations 
(also reported by Hughe• in South Africa and Limpue in Australia), I 
would not want to use plastic tags. 

Again, I appreciate the information you have passed on to me about your 
tagging work. The only queation I have ia, where exactly do you place your 
tag or taas on the limb of the turtle, and also do you prepunch a hole 
before tag application? Hopefully at some date in the future we will be 
able to meet in peraon and discuss other to'1.cs of coDDDDn interest. 

Sincerely, 

George H. Balazs 
Jr. Marine Biologist 

mk 

Enclosure 



UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA 

INSTITUTE OF ECOLOGY 

ATHEN S , GEORG IA 3 0 602 TEL EPHONE 5 42 -2968 

Mr. George H. Balazs 
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology 
P.O. Box 1346 
Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Dear George: / "'/o I cf1 r v , 
Thanks for your letter and your book on Hawaii's Seabirds, ~~rv 

Turtles, and Seals. Scientists are supposed to be objective, but ~~ 
you cannot believe how envious I am of your experiences in the 
Hawaiian Islands NWR. Besides sea turtles in general, I am a bird ~ 
bander and have banded Sooty and Common Noddy Terns on the Dry Tortugas 
(Gulf of Mexico) with Dr. Bill Robertson of the Everglades National 
Park. I saw occasional White-capped Noddies (we call it Black Noddy) 
but could not find a nest. Anyway, as I read your book, I can smell 
those islands lying there in the Pacific sun as if I had been there, 
sans seals. This letter is beginning to sound like a job application 
(it is not!), but do you ever take anybody with you on those visits to 
the French Frigate Shoals? 

- -------r- understand that the Jensen Beach Proceedings may not be published 
JV-----(__ until the summer of 1978, so I enclose abstracts of the papers given 

by our Cumberland Island group. With a little luck, I may get copies 

1 
" 

of the full papers in the near future and will send them to you. 

If I had known of your Inconel order, I could have used a thousand, 
- even size #49. Anyway, we will stick with the monel for now. Thank 

you for the reference to J' · I have written him about the altered 
locking mechanism on the size #625. 9f I still believe the majority of our 
tags are lost at the bri ge hf , if gone, would allow another turtle 
or fish to pull off a sprung tag (as you suggest). Similar to your ex­
perience, I had one sprung tag which was most difficult to remove, but I 
have had severJothers whi ch fell off in my hand when they were rotated in 
the hole of the flipper. We now partially crimp the rounded end oft e 
tag after application so that it will not SP.rin o en after the bridge is 
lost. I feel that this plus the outside locking mechanism will help us. 
I do not worry too much about snagging sites since the only nets in Til'l-P---~ 
area are trawlers. In response to your questions we have rarel found 
crushed tags, althou h some have returned with tooth marks We tag 
through one of th eathery pa s on the proximal posterior edge of the / 
flipper, and we always repunc the hole with a standard leather punch 
or a sharpened chisel. e egan using a pointed scalpel blade, changed 
each evening, last summer, and this seemed to work very well with the 
~#625 monel, causing virtually no disturbance to the turtle. In contrast, 

a leather punch really hurts and may cause the turtles to become jumpy. 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUN I TY / AFF I R~::.::·::::~r:~\ ~-j., ~ £J,.. .... __ ~~Richardson 
LCI Loggerhead Research 



QUOTATION SHEET 

National Band & Tag Co., Newport, Ky. - 721 York Street Area Code 606 

Phone 261-2035 
DATE 

Reference 

r 

L 

May 9, 1977 

Your letter of May 2 , 1977 

University of Hawaii at Manoa 
P.O. Box 1346 
Coconut Island 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

Attn: Geor ge H. Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist 

We Propose to furnish the following subject to the Provisions and Prices Stated Hereon. 

On 10 daya notice to the buyer, all quotation• on cont racta are aubj ect to adj us tment upon the enactmPnt of any Sta te or Federal lesislatlon lmpoolns 
a aalea tax or llmitins houro of labor, or production. In event of such development the buyer r eserveo the privilese to cancel any unfabricated balance 
of hi• contract. All Ordero are accepted with the mutual under s tandins that they are not subject to cancellation after In the 11roceu of fabrication- un­
lau we are reimbursed for the material and labor Involved. All -.reementa are contlnsent upon Strike•, Accidenta, Fireo or Cauaeo Beyond Our Control. 

1000 

(1) 

1000 

(1) 

1 
1 

Style 4-1005 Monel metal tags, size 3 
Numbered: 6001-7000 
Stamp set-up charge: "WRITE UNIV (*) 

HAWAII 96744" 

••••••••••••••••• $45 . 40 

••• • ••••• • ••••••• 3.50 

(*) We will try to stamp the tags as specified in 1/32" type, 
however, this will be difficult to read as it is very near 
pushing it over capacity with the 4 digit number. We would 
recol'llllend omitting the zip code if at all possible, as we have 
learned that loading the tag with letters and numbers to near 
capacity often eff ects the functioning of the tag. 

Style 4-1005 Mone! metal tags, size 1 ••• •• •••••• • •••• 
Numbered: 7001- 8000 
Stamp set-up charge: (**) •••••••••••••• •• •••• • •• • ••• • •• 

(**) The stamping you specify "HAWAII" exceeds our stamping 
limitations for the size 1 tag. Normally, we have room for 

45.40 

3.50 

a 9 digit letter and number combination with a maximum 5 digit 
number that would leave 4 digits for the letters; when we furnish 
the maxinrum stamping, the letters and numbers run the entire 
length of the tag on and around the elbow, etc. We have furnished 
more stamping on the size 1 tag by having a special logo made as 
shown by the "BIO SUNY BFLO." tag enclosed. If you want us to have 
a special logo made, we can do so at an approximate cost to you 
of $75.00/ 

Sty l e 4-1005-3S Plier ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • 
Style 4-1005- l S Pl i er •• •• •••••••••••• • •••••••••• • •••••• 

Estimated transportation ••• 

9.70 
9.70 

117.20 
3.50 

120.70 
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University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Kaneohe, Hawaii 
George H. Balazs 

Terms: Net 30 days, pricing is FOB Newport, Kentucky. 

Shipment: Approximately 4 weeks after receipt of order. 

Remarks: You were correct in your assumption that we would not be 
able to arrange for production of these tags in the Inconel 625 
material, therefore, we are quoting on tags produced from the 
regular monel metal material. 

Our performance on this quotation ia contingent as noted on page 
1 and also on unusual shortages of materials and fuels. 

For acceptance in 30 days after which this quotation will be subject 
to change without notice. 

Yours truly, 

NATIONAL BAND AND TAG COMPANY q, /} ci}p_µu 
J. R. Haas ~cJ 

JRH:lc/2 
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Marine Turtle Newsletter
IUCN/SSC No. 1. AUGUST 1976

Editor: N. Mrosovsky* Editorial Advisor: Archie Carr

EDITORIAL

Efforts are going on all over the world to save marine turtles from extinction.
Marine turtles are widely distributed and their migrations take them across international
boundaries. These facts complicate both arriving at an understanding of their biology and
devising the necessary measures for their conservation. Given this situation, the
authorities at IUCN and the members of the IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group felt that
better communication between workers in different parts of the world was needed.

The aim of this newsletter is:

1) to provide a forum for exchange of information about all aspects of marine turtle
biology and conservation

2) to alert interested people to particular threats to marine turtles, as they arise.

The letter will appear at irregular intervals, depending on the amount of new
information and any particular circumstances calling for action on the part of
conservationists.

Recipients of this first newsletter can help by letting the editor know if he has
their correct mailing address, and also who else should receive the newsletter. A yellow
form has been provided for this at the end of the newsletter. In addition, any comments,
suggestions or items for inclusion would be welcome. Please remember that people in other
parts of the world may be interested to learn what you are doing and what the turtle
situation is in your area. This letter is being sent to people in more than 30 different
countries.

__________________________________________________________________________________________
*Address all correspondence to: N. Mrosovsky

Departments of Zoology and Psychology
University of Toronto
Toronto. M5S lAl Canada.
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After consulting with various people and organizations, the Survival Service
Commission of the IUCN issued the Principles and Recommendations on trade in sea turtles
printed below. You are strongly encouraged to bring these principles to the attention of
any organization involved in trade in sea turtle products, government departments,
consumers, manufacturers, local press carrying advertisements for turtle products, etc.

(Editor)

From the IUCN Bulletin, April 1975, Vol 6, No 4.

SSC issues ‘Principles’ on trade in sea turtles

In response to the concern expressed in a decision of the 42nd meeting of the
Survival Service Commission regarding the rapidly expanding trade in sea turtles and
their products, the Secretariat of IUCN, in consultation with the Co-Chairmen of the SSC
Marine Turtle Specialist Group, convened an ad hoc meeting to “review the commercial
exploitation of marine turtles with special reference to the state and implications of
turtle farming and, if possible, to reduce the result of such review to a statement of
principles”.

This meeting took place at Miami, Florida, USA, on 21 - 23 November 1974. The
resulting Statement was accepted by the 44th meeting of the Survival Service Commission
on 7 -8 March 1975, and is now issued as the Commission’s’Principles and
Recommendations’.

PRINCIPLES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Because the majority of the distinct populations of Chelonia (green turtles) are
extinct, threatened or rapidly declining, the entire group should be considered
endangered.

2. The reasons for the extinction and decline of populations include particularly
exploitation for meat, hides, eggs and other products (including souvenirs), massive
killing of turtles in the trawl nets of fishing fleets as well as increasing habitat
destruction and disturbance.

3. The situation has become even more critical with the expansion of international
commercial trade in sea turtles and their products.

4. As regards trawling, urgent attention should be given to encourage the use of nets
designed to minimize undesirable catches of turtles, and research into this question
whould be given funding priority.

5. As regards souvenirs, the taking and preparing of turtles and turtle products for the
primary purpose of souvenirs should be strongly discouraged.

6. As regards primary exploitation (meat, hides, eggs), where it can be demonstrated that
local turtle populations can tolerate exploitation, and the desire or necessity is
present, this should be done only by peoples trAditionally dependent on them, with
methods ensuring minimal waste and for local utilization. The diversion of wild sea
turtle resources from traditional use by local people, or the expansion of that use, to
satisfy or extend the demands of international commerce, is condemned.

7. It is emphasized at this point that there is a distinction between turtle farming and
turtle ranching; a turtle farm implies that the unit is completely independent of wild
stocks; a turtle ranch is a unit dependent on wild populations for eggs or turtles with
the animals kept in varying degrees of captivity (H. Hirth, FAO Fisheries Synopsis No.
85, “Synopsis of Biological Data on the Green Turtle”, December 1971).
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8. Further, in recognition of the deteriorating energy and food resources of the world,
it is advocated that wherever possible any turtle culture be maintained at the lowest
applicable trophic level.*

9. Farming objectives which lead to the expansion of existing markets resulting possibly
in an increased exploitation of wild turtles are unacceptable. However, it would be
consistent with the foregoing principles to accept turtle farming whose producis will
replace wild turtle products in existing traditional markets. The acceptability of any
farm should be demonstrated by suitably designed and independently evaluated tests and
data. ‘Moreover, those ranching endeavours satisfying the above conditions and which can
be shown not to harm wild turtle populations are also acceptable.

10. Funds should be provided for the preparation of informative pamphlets to promote the
application of the foregoing principles and immediate measures should be taken to ensure
the early implementati.on of such action as is necessary to conserve the marine turtle
resource in accordance with these principles.

11. Nearly all the considerations stated for Chelonia may be applied with equal force to
populations of the six other species of marine turtles.

* All organisms are classified as producers, primary consumers (herbivores), secondary
consumers (carnivores), or decomposers according to the place they occupy in the food
chain of an ecosystem. This placement’is termed ‘trophic level’. Therefone, hervivorous
species should subsist on a diet based on plant protein and carnivorous species on animal
protein.

THE TAG LOSS PROBLEM

(based on information proVided by G.H. Balazs, G.R. Hughes, J.P. Schulz, G.S. de Silva
and Siow K.T.)

A persistent problem in assessing turtle populations is that tags often come off or
are shed by the turtles. Mostly people jtift do the best they can without ever addressing
this important problem directly. In fact there are.at least two practical questions here:

1) how to prevent tag loss, in particular what kind of tag is best?

2) how frequent is tag loss? This information is necessary for making population
estimates based on tag returns.

On the first question, what type of tag is best, opinion seems to be divided. For
instance, on a recent visit to Trengganu, Malaysia, Mr. Siow Kuan Tow (State Director for
Fisheries, Kuala Trengganu, Malaysia) informed me that in the leatherback conservation
programme plastic tags (Jumbo Rotatag, Dalton, Henley, England) had been substituted for
monel tags because tag loss with the latter was too great. On the other hand, in S.
Africa, plastic tags were given up sometime ago and monel metal substituted instead. More
recently Dr. G.R. Hughes (P.O. Box 662, Pietermaritzburg, Natal, S. Africa) writes:
“Regrettably a substantial number of loggerheads had lost their tags and the callusses
appear to be those remaining after the loss of-plastic tags although some callusses were
clearly those resulting from the loss of monel tags. A not inconsiderable number of monel
tags were removel and replaced with new ones because the originals were corroded, some
very badly.”

It is conceiviable, of course, though not very likely, that one kind of tag would
be better for one population and another kind for another. But without quantitative
assessment of tag loss in these cases, it is not possible to tell whether this is the
case, or whether either the monel metal or the plastic tag is superior.
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There seem to be very few studies on tag loss. However, in Surinam.Schulz (1975,

Zoologische Verhandelingen, 143, p 61-62) marked 80 newly tagged green turtles with paint
Within one month 12 of these had been seen on the beach again with the paint mark still
visible, but without the tag (metal tag). “The actual number of animals that lost their
tag has been estimated at 15-20%, a figure based on a calculation which included the
estimated number of turtles that had lost both paint mark and tag.” In whatever way one
does the calculations, at a minimum certainly 15% of the tags were lost ... within a
month! Schulz points out that there are several reasons why tags are lost, including poor
tagging and loss through corrosion.

Corrosion of tags has been documented recently by Mr. G.H. Balazs (Institute of
Marine Biology, P.O. Box 1346. Kaneohe, Hawaii, U.S.A.). He has a collection of tags
recovered from sea turtles; their disintegrating and battered state is a dismal sight for
any turtle researcher. Correspondence between Mr. Balazs and the manufacturers of the
monel metal tag indicated that working of the metal to and fro might cause cracks which
would result in deterioration of the metal. On the positive side, this company (National
Band and Tag Company, 721 York Street, Newport, Kentucky, USA) is looking into the
possibility of producing a tag made from a more corrosion resistant material. This is
known as Iconel, an alloy containing nickel. The cost of tags made from Iconel is higher
than that of monel metal tags. The exact cost however depends on how many of these tags
are ordered. Combined orders will reduce the prices. People interested should communicate
direct With George Balazs. He also has information and views on what size of tag is best.
However, it must be added that Iconel has not yet been given long-term trials on marine
turtles, and some method of assessing the reliability of this kind of tag would surely be
desirable.

How might reliability of tags be assessed then? Mr. Stanley de Silva (Office of
Chief Game Warden, Peti Surat 311, Sabah, Malaysia) is launching on an experiment that
should help resolve some of these issues. He has undertaken to double tag green turtles
nesting near Sandakan, Sabah; on one flipper there will be a monel metal tag and on the
other flipper a plastic tag. If this experiment can be carried out with large enough
numbers of turtles and for long enough, it should not only establish which kind of tag is
superior, at least for the Sabah turtle populations, but also provide estimates of the
chances of loss occurring with each of these two kinds of tag. Such estimates will be
valuable in helping to assess trends in turtle populations based on tag returns. Perhaps
someone should try something along similar lines with the new Iconel tag.

Meanwhile, anyone with information or views on the tag loss problem is urged to
share them with other biologists by writing to this newsletter. N. Mrosovsky.

TOM HARRISSON : OBITUARY

Professor Tom Harrisson, Co-Chairman of the Marine Turtle Group, and his wife
Christina, were killed in a road accident in Bangkok last January.

Tom was an incredibly versatile individual who has left his mark in many fields.
His contributions to sea turtle conservation were enormous. Before the Japanese
occupation the turtle egg industry of the Sarawak Islands (Talang 2 Besar, Talang 2
Kechil and Satang), off the southwest coast of Borneo, had been in the hands of a few
prominent Malay families. In 1941 the industry was placed under a Turtle Trust Ordinance
to be administered by the Curator of the Sarawak Museum. In 1947, Tom Harrisson became
Curator of the Museum. He took charge of the Turtle Islands, instigated regulation of the
exploitation there, and established a tagging program. His adoption of a monel metal cow-
ear tag as a fin-clip, replacing the unsatisfactory shell-tags previously used, was a
milestone in sea turtle research procedure. On July 4, 1956, a turtle that had been
tagged at one of the rookery islands three years before returned to nest. This was the
first remigration of a tagged turtle; and since then, hundreds of similar returns
recorded at the Sarawak rookery and elsewhere have shown that the three-year absence
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represented the predominant intormigratory interval of the species. Tom’s frequent short
published accounts of his conservation problems and achievements at the islands attracted
worldwide attention, which surely lengthened the survival-expectancy of Chelonia. When he
died, the Turtle Group lost an irreplaceable officer, the green turtle a staunch
benefactor, and the surviving Co-Chairman-a valued friend. Archie Carr

NOTES ON TURTLE CONSERVATION IN NATAL

Hatchling Taggings:

1974/75 season was quite successful in that 11635 loggerhead hatchlings were marked
and released of which only one has been recovered on the Cape Peninsula 1200 miles south
of the release area. The hatchling had taken at least 2 months and at most 312 months to
travel the distance. It is the 8th hatchling-recovered out of 33,000 marked over 4
seasons.

Adult Populations:

The loggerhead population was of average size this past season (1974/75) and there
has been only a slight increasing trend over 12 years of protection. However, 49.7% of
the nesting females encountered had nested in either one, two or three-seasons before
this season.

The leatherback population during the 1974/75 season was the best ever. After an
annual handling figure averaging 21 p.a. for 10 years the 1973/74 season saw the number
go to 54 and 1974/75, 65 animals were handled. This was partly due to improved patrolling
techniques but the-number of nests recorded (a more dependable record) -increased from
356 to 510, so this was indeed a promising increase.

George Hughes
Natal Parks, Game and Fish Preservation Board,
P.O. Box 662, Pietermaritzburg,
Natal, S. Africa.

TURTLE PROGRAMME IN BAJA CALIFORNIA, MEXICO

The “Tortuga Prieta” (Green Turtle, Chelonia mydas carrinegra) is the commonest
turtle found on the S.W. coast of the peninsula and within the Gulf of California. This
species is highly prized for its meat and the skin and flippers are included in stews
made from it. The skin is not of very high quality and does not make good leather; it is
therefore used almost entirely for food. The entire Peninsula has been surveyed but no
nesting grounds have been found for this species. It is noteworthy that most of these
dark coloured turtles caught within the Gulf of California are immature, small in size
(60%) and that neither the adult males or adult females are in a reproductive state.

The ‘Tortuga Golfina’ (Pacific or olive ridley, Lepidochelys olivacea) begins to
become abundant in the S.W. part of the peninsula and within the gulf itself. There are
nesting grounds on the South of Magdalena Bay and around the cape.

In addition to the work mentioned above, the abundance of turtles within the gulf
has been determined, and a complete study made of the fishing industry and allowable
catches specified.

Turtles are caught all-along both coasts; nets with 90 cm mesh are used, or turtles
are harpooned from boats (1 ton capacity) with outboard motors.

Translated from an account by: Biol. René Márquez M.
Programa de Tortugas Marinas
Instituto National de Pesca México
México, D.F.
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Loggerhead Turtle Newsletter

A newsletter about loggerhead turtles in the United States has been started. The first
loggerhead newsletter describes projects in various parts of the United States, and plans
to develop a centralized data bank, computer programmes, and distribution of uniform data
sheets.

Interested people should contact:

Charles R. LeBuff
Caretta Research
PO Drawer E, Sanibel Island
Florida, 33957, USA

RECENT PAPERS

Reference Address of Author

Bacon, P.R. 1975. Review of research, exploitation P.R. Bacon,
and management of stocks of sea turtles in the Dept. of Biological Sciences,
Caribbean region. FAO Fisheries Circular, University of West Indies,
No. 334, FAO Rome. Trinidad.

(useful compilation of facts on the current
situation and a plea for more coordination and
communication)

Balazs, G.H. 1976. Sea Turtle Conservation. G.R. Balazs
‘Elepaio: Journal of the Hawaii Audubon Society, Hawdii Institute of Marine Biology,
36 # 7. P.O. Box 1346,

Kaneohe
(account of efforts to have green and loggerhead Hawaii, USA 96744.
turtles put on the USA Federal register of endangered
species, with the implication that USA government
authorities are unduly delaying taking action on
these matters)

Balazs, G.H. 1976. Green turtle migrations in G.R. Balazs
the Hawaiian Archipelago. Biological Conservation, Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
9, 125-140. P.O. Box.1346,

Kaneohe
(tagging of turtles, both at nesting and while Hawaii, USA 96744.
basking away from their nesting area, indicates that
that turtles from two widely separated locations
converge for reproduction to a central site in the
Hawaiian Archipelago)

Carr, A. 1975. The Ascension Island Green turtle A. Carr,
colony. Copeia, 3, 547-555 Dept. of Zoology,

University of Florida
(on tag recoveries, nest site fixity, internesting Gainesville
intervals, and discussion of nomenclature and Florida, USA.
whether different populations of green turtle
are sub-species).

Carr, A. & Stancyk, S. 1975. Observations on A. Carr,
the ecology and survival outlook of the Dept. of Zoology,
hawksbill turtle. Biological Conservation, 8, University of Florida
161-172. Gainesville

Florida, USA.
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(new data on stomach contents and an updated
summary of information on the hawksbill collected
at Tortuguero)

Cornelius, S.E. 1975. Marine Turtle mortalities Stephen E. Cornelius,
along the Pacific Coast of Costa Rica, Copeia, Dept. of Wildlife & Fisheries,
1, 186-187 Texas A & M University,

College Station,
(a report on massive die offs of turtles in 1972) Texas 77843, USA.

Felger, R.S, Cliffton, K. & Regal , P.J. 1976. R.S. Felger,
Winter dormancy in Sea turtles: independent Arizona-Sonora Desert Museum
discovery and exploitation in the gulf of P.O. Box 5607,
California by two local cultures. Science, Tuscon, Arizona, 85703,
191, 283-285. USA.

(remarkable discovery providing many possibilities
for learning more about sea turtles - unfortunately
dormant turtles are extremely vulnerable and large
numbers are already being taken.)

Hirth, H.F. & Schaffer, W.M. 1974. Survival rate H.F. Hirth,
of the green turtle, Chelonia mydas, necessary Dept. of Biology,
to maintain stable populations. Copeia, 2, University of Utah,
544-546. Salt Lake City,

Utah, 84112, USA.
(contains calculations relevant to conservation
programmes and turtle ranching operations)

Hughes, G.R. 1974. The Sea turtles of South- G.R. Hughes,
East Africa 1. Status, morphology and Natal Parks,
distributions. II. The biology of the Tongaland P.O.Box 662,
loggerhead turtle Caretta L. with comments on Pietermaritzburg,
the leatherback Dermochelys coriacea L. and Natal, South Africa.
the green turtles Chelonia mydas L. in the study
region. Oceanographical Research Institute (2 West
Street, Durban, South Africa), Investigational
Report; Nos. 35 and 36.

(extensive data on many aspects of marine turtle
biology, including work on populations in Europa
Island; emphasis on role of temperature in ecology;
presentation of information in great detail
especially valuable)

Hughes, G.R. 1975. The Marine turtles of Tongaland, G.R. Hughes,
8. The Lammergeyer 22, 9-18. Natal Parks,

P.O. Box 662
(recovery of notched hatchling loggerheads, cautions Pietermaritzburg,
on assessing growth of adults by over-the curve Natal, South Africa.
measurement and data on numbers nesting)

Mrosovsky, N. & Shettleworth, S.J. 1975. On the N. Mrosovsky,
orientation circle of the leatherback turtle, Dept. of Zoology,
Dermochelys coriacea. Animal Behaviour, 23, 568-591. University of Toronto,

Toronto M5S lAl,
(experiments comparing sea-finding behaviour in Ont. Canada.
leatherbacks and green sea turtles)
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Schulz, J.P. (1975) Sea turtles nesting in J.R. Schulz,
Surinam. Zoologische Verhandelingen, No. 143, Surinam Forest Service,
1-143, & 28 plates. P.O. Box 436,

Paramaribo,
(account of 9-10 years work, full presentation Surinam.
of data in 26 tables, detailed description of
populations, behaviour habitat, and geophysical
factors; a major contribution and essential
reading for anyone interested in sea turtles).

Suwelo, I.T. 1975. Turtle breeding at Sukamade Ismu Sutanto Suwelo
Banyuwangi. Oseanologi di Indonesia, 4, 13-20. Jurusan Biologi

Fakultas Ilmu Pasti
(an account of nesting of green turtles in the    dan Abam
Meru Betiri Nature Reserve, including numbers, Universitas Indonesia
seasonality, and conservation problems. Text Jakarta, Indonesia.
in Indonesian, English Abstract).

Thayer, G.W., Wolfe, D.A., & Williams, R.B. G.W. Thayer
1975. The impact of man on seagrass systems. Atlantic Estuarine
American Scientist, 63, 288-296. Fisheries Centre,

Beaufort, NC 28516
(basic information on role of seagrass in USA
food chains and estuarine ecology, values
for productivity, and results of destruction
of seagrass).

Yoshie, S. & Honma, Y. 1976. Light and S. Yoshie
scanning electron microscopic studies Nippon Dental College
on the esophageal spines in the Pacific (Dept. Oral Anatomy)
ridley turtle Lepidochelys olivacea. Hamaura-cho 1-8
Archivum Histologicum Japonicum, 38, 339-346. Nügata 951

Japan
(suggests spines are used for breaking food
into small pieces).


